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A
For installation instructions, please refer to the A manual.
Please go to www.meethue.com to learn more about Hue and how to use it.

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Hereby, Signify declares that the radio equipment type HUE personal wireless lighting system is
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address: www.meethue.com/DoC
WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS:
The product is for indoor use only. Do not use in wet locations, areas directly exposed to water
or outdoors.
This product is not a toy designed to be played with by children.
Do not place on hot surfaces.
For safety reasons and under the terms of the warranty, none of the enclosed devices should be
opened.
Only use the adapter supplied: using a different adapter can damage the product.
Do not place on a thick rug or carpet.
Please be aware that use of this device in combination with certain specific video and/or audio
content may generate certain light combinations which may cause discomfort. In such a case,
please discontinue synchronising the device with the content.

This product is specifically designed and developed for domestic use in normal conditions and
operation only. The lifetime mentioned on the packaging is an average only (in accordance with
standards L70B50 and IEC60969 norms) and is based on an average of 3 burning hours per day.
If you encounter any difficulties with the use of the product, we recommend that you first
consult the user manual and the information on our website. Subject to the terms and
conditions hereof, we as the manufacturer (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business
Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, The Netherlands) warrant that
the product is free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years after
the date of purchase, unless a different period is stated in or on the packaging of the product
and subject to maintenance of the product in accordance with the care and cleaning
instructions laid down in the user manual. Unless statutory provisions of applicable law regulate
otherwise, our obligations under warranty will be limited, at our option, to either repair, to
provide a replacement product for the defective product or to offer an appropriate credit for the
purchase price for the defective product. (De)mounting and/or (de)installation and labour costs
are excluded from warranty, as well as broken glass, batteries and replaceable bulbs. Our
remedies under warranty will not extend or renew the original applicable warranty period. We
are entitled, at our option, to replace the defective product covered by warranty, with a product
that has minor deviations in design and/or specifications which do not affect the functionality
of the product. In order to be entitled to make a valid claim under this warranty, you must
present to us (or our representative) on request, an adequate receipt of your purchase and the
defective product for analysis. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, this policy
sets out our entire liability as the manufacturer, in connection with defective or non-conforming
products. We will not be liable to you for other losses or indirect or consequential damages
(including but not limited to loss of data or loss of income), nor compensate you for activities
such as regular maintenance, saving or restoring data. Your statutory rights arising from

applicable law are not affected by this voluntarily provided manufacturer’s warranty.
If you offer your product for service in a country other than the country where you purchased the
product, we will try to have your product serviced against the warranty terms of the country
where you purchased the product.
To obtain service within the warranty period, please contact your dealer or the Philips Consumer
Care center. The contact details can be found on: www.philips.com/lighting
Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

Wireless specification:
Wireless RF mode frequency band: 2,400-2,483.5 MHz
Wireless communications protocol: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n and Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi operating channels: 1 – 13
Maximum transmitted power <20 dBm
This device meets the EU requirements (1999/519/EC) on the limitation of exposure of the
general public to electromagnetic fields by way of health protection.
The device complies with RF specifications when the device used at 20 cm from your body.

Environmental specification:
Temperature (operation): 0…40˚C
Temperature (storage): -25… 60 ˚C
Relative humidity: 10-90% non-condensing
Output power adapter: 24V === 20W max.

Disposal of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality
materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheeled
bin symbol is attached to a product it means the product is covered by the European Directive
2012/19/EU. Please inform yourself about the local waste disposal, separation and collection
system for electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rules and do not
dispose of your old product with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your
product will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human
health.

Customer support:
For more information, please visit our website at www.meethue.com/support or call customer
services on 00800 7445 4775
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-7445 4775

'Hue Personal Wireless Lighting' is a trademark owned by Signify Holding B.V.
Philips and the Philips shield emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Paigaldusjuhiseid vaadake juhendist A.
Lisateavet Hue ja selle kasutamise kohta leiate veebisaidilt www.meethue.com.

LIHTSUSTATUD ELi VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Signify kinnitab käesolevaga, et raadiosidetüüpi HUE personaalne juhtmevaba valgustussüsteem
on vastavuses direktiiviga 2014/53/EL. EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on saadaval järgmisel
Interneti-aadressil: www.meethue.com/DoC
HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumis, Ärge kasutage seda kohas, kus on märg või
kus toode võib otse veega kokku puutuda, ega väljas.
See toode ei ole mõeldud lastele mängimiseks.
Ärge asetage toodet kuumadele pindadele.
Ohutuskaalutlustel ja tulenevalt garantiitingimustest ei tohi ühtki suletud seadet avada.
Kasutage ainult kaasasolevat adapterit. Teistsuguse adapteri kasutamine võib toodet kahjustada.
Ärge asetage paksule vaibale.
Pange tähele, et selle seadme kasutamine koos teatud video- ja/või helisisuga võib tekitada
valguskombinatsioone, mis võivad põhjustada ebamugavust. Sellisel juhul lõpetage seadme
sünkroonimine sellise sisuga

See toode on spetsiaalselt disainitud ja välja töötatud koduseks kasutamiseks tavapärasel viisil
ning tavatingimustel. Pakendil on märgitud toote keskmine eluiga (standardite L70B50 ja
IEC60969 järgi), mis põhineb ühe päeva kohta keskmiselt kolme tunni pikkusel põlemisel. Kui teil
tekib toote kasutamisel mis tahes probleeme, soovitame teil esmalt lugeda kasutusjuhendit ja
meie veebilehel olevat teavet. Käesolevate tingimuste alusel tagame meie kui tootja (Signify
Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB
Eindhoven, Holland), et toote materjalist ja valmistamisprotsessist ei ilmneks puudusi kahe (2)
aasta jooksul alates ostu sooritamise kuupäevast, välja arvatud juhul, kui toote pakendil või selle
sees on märgitud teisiti ja toodet hooldatakse kasutusjuhendis sisalduvatele hooldus- ja
puhastusjuhenditele vastavalt. Välja arvatud juhul, kui kohaldatava õiguse imperatiivsed sätted
reguleerivad teisiti, on meie garantiikohustused piiratud meie valikul kas vigase toote
parandamise, vigasele tootele asendustoote pakkumisega või vigase toote ostusummale vastava
krediidi pakkumisega. Toote lahtivõtmine ning kokkupanemine ja/või eemaldamine ning
paigaldamine ja tööjõukulud ei ole garantiiga hõlmatud, samuti ei ole hõlmatud purunenud klaas,
patareid ja asendatavad elektripirnid. Meie parandusmeetmed, mis võetakse garantii alusel
kasutusele, ei pikenda ega uuenda algselt kohaldatavat garantiiperioodi. Meil on omal valikul
õigus asendada garantii alla kuuluv vigane toode teise tootega, mille disainis ja/või
spetsifikatsioonides on väikseid kõrvalekaldeid, mis ei mõjuta toote kasutusfunktsioone. Selleks,
et saaksite garantii alusel esitada põhjendatud nõude, peate esitama meile (või meie esindajale)
meie või esindaja nõudmisel toote ostukviitungi ja vigase toote, et saaksime seda uurida.
Ulatuses, milles kohaldatav õigus seda lubab, sätestavad need tingimused kogu meie
tootjavastutuse seoses vigaste või mittevastavate toodetega. Me ei vastuta teile tekkinud muu
kahju ning kaudse või sellest tulenevalt tekkinud kahju eest (sealhulgas, kuid mitte ainult,

andmete kaotusest või sissetuleku kaotusest tekkinud kahju eest) ega hüvita teile regulaarset
hooldust, andmete salvestamist või taastamist. Teile kohaldatavast õigusest tulenevaid õiguseid
see vabatahtlikult pakutav tootjagarantii ei mõjuta.
Kui pakute oma toodet teenuse osutamiseks riigis, mis erineb toote ostmise riigist, teeme enda
poolt võimaliku, et käsitleda teie toodet selle riigi garantiitingimuste alusel, kust toote ostsite.
Garantii kasutamiseks võtke garantiiperioodi ajal ühendust oma edasimüüja või Philipsi klienditoe
keskusega. Kontaktandmed on saadaval: www.philips.com/lighting.
Disaini ja tehnilisi andmeid võidakse muuta.

Juhtmevaba tehnoloogia näitajad
Juhtmevaba raadiosagedusrežiimi sagedusala: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Juhtmevaba side protokoll: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n ja Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi toimivad kanalid: 1–13
Maksimaalne edastatud võimsus < 20 dBm
See seade on tervisekaitse tagamiseks kooskõlas ELi nõuetega (1999/519/EÜ) üldsuse
kokkupuute piiramise kohta elektromagnetväljadega.
Seade on kooskõlas raadiosagedusliku kiirguse nõuetega, kui seadet kasutatakse kehast 20 cm
kaugusel.

Keskkonnaga seotud andmed
Töötemperatuur: 0…40˚C
Hoiustamistemperatuur: –25…60 ˚C
Suhteline õhuniiskus: 10 - 90 %, mittekondenseeruv
Toiteadapteri väljundvõimsus: 24V === Maks. 20W

Toote utiliseerimine. Teie toode on kavandatud ja toodetud kvaliteetsetest materjalidest ning
detailidest, mida saab ümber töötada ja taaskasutada. Kui toote külge on kinnitatud selline
läbikriipsutatud prügikasti sümbol, siis kehtib tootele Euroopa direktiiv 2012/19/EU. Palun viige
ennast kurssi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste toodete eraldi kogumist reguleerivate kohalike
eeskirjadega. Palun toimige vastavalt kohalikele reeglitele ja ärge visake kasutatud tooteid
tavaliste majapidamisjäätmete hulka. Toote õige kõrvaldamine aitab vältida võimalikke
negatiivseid tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

Klienditugi
Lisateabe saamiseks külastage meie veebisaiti www.meethue.com/support või helistage
klienditeenindusele telefonil (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Netherlands
00800-74454775"

Hue Personal Wireless Lighting on ettevõtte Signify Holding B.V. kaubamärk.
Philips ja Philipsi vapikujutis on ettevõtte Koninklijke Philips N.V. registreeritud
kaubamärgid.
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Informacje dotyczące instalacji znajdują się w podręczniku A.
Więcej informacji o systemie Hue i sposobie jego używania można znaleźć na stronie
www.meethue.com.

UPROSZCZONA DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE
Signify niniejszym oświadcza, że bezprzewodowy, osobisty system oświetlenia HUE, należący do
kategorii sprzętu radiowego, spełnia podstawowe wymagania i inne istotne postanowienia dyrektywy
2014/53/WE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na stronie: www.meethue.com/DoC
OSTRZEŻENIA I PRZESTROGI:
Produkt jest przeznaczony tylko do użytku w pomieszczeniach. Nie wolno go stosować w miejscach
wilgotnych lub bezpośrednio narażonych na kontakt z wodą ani na zewnątrz budynków.
Ten produkt nie jest zabawką i nie jest zaprojektowany lub przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci.
Nie wolno umieszczać na gorącym podłożu.
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa oraz zgodnie z warunkami gwarancji żadne z zamkniętych urządzeń nie
powinno być otwierane.
Należy używać wyłącznie dostarczonego, oryginalnego adaptera: użycie innego adaptera może
spowodować uszkodzenie produktu.
Nie należy kłaść na grubym chodniku lub dywanie.
Należy pamiętać, że używanie tego urządzenia w połączeniu z niektórymi konkretnymi materiałami
wideo i/lub audio może generować pewne kombinacje świetlne, które mogą powodować dyskomfort.
W takim przypadku należy przerwać synchronizowanie urządzenia z taką zawartością

Ten produkt został zaprojektowany i stworzony wyłącznie do zastosowań domowych, w normalnych
warunkach i trybie działania. Wskazany na opakowaniu okres eksploatacji jest jedynie przybliżony
(zgodnie z normami L70B50 i IEC60969). Przy jego wyliczaniu założono, że produkt jest
wykorzystywany średnio przez 3 godziny pracy na dzień. W razie jakichkolwiek trudności związanych z
eksploatacją produktu zalecamy zapoznanie się z instrukcją obsługi oraz informacjami zawartymi w
naszej witrynie. Z zastrzeżeniem warunków niniejszej umowy, jako producent (Signify Netherlands B.V.,
International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. numer 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Holandia),
gwarantujemy, że produkt jest wolny od wad materiałowych i wad wykonania przez okres dwóch (2) lat
od daty zakupu, chyba że na opakowaniu produktu podano inny okres, i podlega konserwacji zgodnie z
instrukcjami konserwacji i czyszczenia określonymi w instrukcji obsługi. O ile przepisy ustawowe prawa
właściwego nie stanowią inaczej, nasze zobowiązania na mocy gwarancji są ograniczone — według
naszego uznania — do naprawy wadliwego produktu, zastąpienia go innym produktem lub wystawienia
odpowiedniej noty kredytowej na kwotę odpowiadającą cenie zakupu wadliwego produktu. Montaż
(demontaż) i/lub instalacja (deinstalacja) oraz koszty robocizny są wyłączone z zakresu gwarancji,
podobnie jak stłuczone szkło, baterie i wymienne żarówki. Skorzystanie przez nas ze środków prawnych
wynikających z gwarancji nie skutkuje wydłużeniem ani wznowieniem pierwotnego okresu gwarancji.
Możemy — według naszego uznania — zastąpić wadliwy produkt objęty gwarancją produktem
charakteryzującym się minimalnymi odstępstwami w zakresie budowy lub specyfikacji, które nie
wpływają na funkcjonalność produktu. Aby w sposób prawidłowy zgłosić roszczenie reklamacyjne na
podstawie niniejszej gwarancji, należy przekazać nam (lub naszemu przedstawicielowi) na żądanie
wystarczający dowód potwierdzający dokonanie zakupu, a także wadliwy produkt, w celu dokonania
analizy. W niniejszych zasadach określono — w maksymalnym zakresie dozwolonym przez prawo
właściwe — cały zakres naszej odpowiedzialności jako producenta w związku z wadliwymi lub
niezgodnymi produktami. Nie ponosimy wobec klienta odpowiedzialności za inne straty lub szkody,

pośrednie lub następcze, (co obejmuje między innymi utratę danych lub utratę dochodów), ani nie
rekompensujemy mu kosztów wykonywanych przez niego czynności, takich jak regularna konserwacja,
zapisywanie lub odzyskiwanie danych. Niniejsza gwarancja, udzielana dobrowolnie przez producenta,
nie ma wpływu na uprawnienia przysługujące klientowi ustawowo na mocy prawa właściwego.
Jeśli klient oferuje swój produkt lub swoją usługę w kraju innym niż kraj, w którym zakupił produkt,
dołożymy starań, aby jego produkt został naprawiony zgodnie z warunkami gwarancji obowiązującymi
w kraju, w którym zakupił produkt.
Aby uzyskać pomoc serwisową w okresie gwarancji, należy skontaktować się z lokalnym sprzedawcą
lub centrum obsługi Philips. Dane kontaktowe można znaleźć na: www.philips.com/lighting.
Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmian w projekcie i specyfikacjach technicznych.

Specyfikacja łączności bezprzewodowej:
Pasmo częstotliwości łączności bezprzewodowej: 2400–2483.5 MHz
Protokół łączności bezprzewodowej: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n i Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi kanały: 1–13
Maksymalny poziom przekazywanej mocy < 20 dBm
Urządzenie spełnia wymagania UE (1999/519/EC) co do ograniczenia dotyczące ekspozycji ludności na
pola elektromagnetyczne związane z ochroną zdrowia.
Urządzenie jest zgodne ze specyfikacjami częstotliwości radiowych jeżeli jest używane w odległości 20
cm od ciała.

Parametry środowiskowe:
Temperatura (robocza): 0…40˚C
Temperatura (składowania): -25…60˚C
Wilgotność względna: 10 - 90 %, bez kondensacji
Moc wyjściowa adaptera: 24V === 20W max.

Utylizacja produktu. Ten produkt został wykonany z wysokiej jakości materiałów i podzespołów,
które mogą zostać poddane recyklingowi i ponownie wykorzystane. Jeśli produkt jest oznaczony
przedstawionym tu symbolem przekreślonego kołowego pojemnika na śmieci, oznacza to, że podlega
dyrektywie europejskiej 2012/19/EU. Należy zasięgnąć informacji na temat lokalnych przepisów
dotyczących segregacji i zbiórki odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Prosimy stosować się do
obowiązujących przepisów i nie wyrzucać zużytych urządzeń wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami
gospodarstwa domowego. Prawidłowa utylizacja produktu pomaga zapobiegać negatywnym skutkom
jego oddziaływania na środowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi.

Obsługa klienta:
Więcej informacji można znaleźć w naszej witrynie internetowej pod adresem
www.meethue.com/support lub uzyskać pod numerem telefonu działu obsługi klienta (00800
74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775"

„System bezprzewodowego oświetlenia osobistego Hue” jest znakiem towarowym
należącym do firmy Signify Holding B.V.
Philips i emblemat Philips są zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi Koninklijke
Philips N.V.

W
Pentru instrucțiuni de instalare, consultați manualul A.
Accesați adresa www.meethue.com pentru a afla mai multe despre Hue și despre modul de
utilizare.

DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE UE SIMPLIFICATĂ
Prin prezentul document, Signify declară că sistemul de iluminat personal HUE fără fir de tip
echipament radio este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al declarației de
conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: www.meethue.com/DoC
AVERTISMENTE ȘI PRECAUȚII:
Acest produs este adecvat doar pentru uz în interior. A nu se utiliza în spații umede, expuse direct
la apă sau în exterior.
Acest produs nu este o jucărie pentru copii.
A nu se amplasa pe suprafețe fierbinți.
Din motive de securitate și conform termenilor garanției, niciun dispozitiv închis nu trebuie
deschis.
A se folosi numai adaptorul furnizat: folosirea unui adaptor diferit poate deteriora produsul.
A nu se amplasa pe covor sau pe o pătură groasă.
Rețineți că utilizarea acestui dispozitiv în combinație cu un anumit conținut video și/sau audio
poate genera anumite combinații de lumini care pot cauza disconfort. Într-un astfel de caz,
întrerupeți sincronizarea dispozitivului cu conținutul de acest fel.

Acest produs este conceput și dezvoltat special pentru utilizare la domiciliu, exclusiv în condiții
normale de funcționare. Durata de viață menționată pe ambalaj reprezintă o valoare medie
(conformă standardelor L70B50 și normelor IEC60969) și se bazează pe o utilizare medie de 3 ore
de funcționare pe zi. Dacă întâmpinați dificultăți în utilizarea acestui produs, vă recomandăm să
consultați, mai întâi, manualul de utilizare și informațiile de pe website-ul nostru. În limitele
prezentelor clauze și condiții, noi, în calitate de producător (Signify Netherlands B.V., International
Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Țările de Jos),
garantăm că produsul nu prezintă defecte în ceea ce privește materialele și nici defecte de
fabricație, pentru o perioadă de doi (2) ani de la data achiziției, cu excepția cazului în care în sau
pe ambalajul produsului este menționată o altă perioadă și cu condiția ca produsul să fie utilizat
în conformitate cu instrucțiunile de îngrijire și curățare specificate în manualul de utilizare. Cu
excepția cazului în care prevederile legale în vigoare impun alte condiții, obligațiile care ne revin
conform garanției se vor limita, la discreția noastră, fie la repararea produsului, fie la furnizarea
unui produs înlocuitor pentru produsul defect, fie la a vă oferi o despăgubire corespunzătoare
pentru prețul de achiziție al produsului defect. (De)montarea și/sau (dez)instalarea și manopera,
precum și sticla spartă, bateriile și becurile consumabile sunt excluse de la garanție. Măsurile de
reparație luate de noi în baza garanției nu vor extinde și nici reînnoi perioada de garanție
aplicabilă inițial. Avem dreptul, în mod discreționar, să înlocuim produsul defect acoperit de
garanție cu un produs care prezintă mici diferențe de design și/sau specificații, fără a afecta
funcționalitatea produsului. Pentru a formula o pretenție valabilă bazată pe această garanție,
trebuie să ne furnizați (nouă sau reprezentantului nostru), la cerere, o dovadă adecvată a
achiziției efectuate de dvs. și produsul defect, pentru a putea fi analizat. În limitele maxime
permise de legislația în vigoare, această politică reprezintă întreaga noastră răspundere în

calitate de producător în ceea ce privește produsele defecte sau neconforme. Nu răspundem în
fața dvs. pentru alte pierderi sau daune indirecte (inclusiv, însă fără limitare, pierderi de date sau
pierderi de venituri) și nici nu vă vom despăgubi pentru activități constând în mentenanța,
salvarea ori recuperarea datelor. Drepturile legale ce vă revin conform legilor în vigoare nu sunt
afectate de această garanție a producătorului furnizată voluntar.
Dacă veți aduce produsul la service într-o altă țară decât cea în care ați achiziționat produsul,
vom încerca să îl reparăm conform condițiilor de garanție din țara în care ați achiziționat produsul.
Pentru a beneficia de service în perioada de garanție, contactați distribuitorul sau centrul de
relații cu clienții al Philips. Datele de contact se găsesc pe: www.philips.com/lighting.
Modificări în ceea ce privește construcția și specificațiile tehnice rezervate.

Specificație tehnologie fără fir:
Banda de frecvențe a modului fără fir RF: 2400 - 2483,5 MHz
Protocol comunicare fără fir: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n și Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi canale de operare: 1 - 13
Putere maximă transmisă < 20 dBm
Acest dispozitiv respectă cerințele UE (1999/519/CE) privind limitarea expunerii publicului larg la
câmpuri electromagnetice ca mod de protecție a sănătății.
Dispozitivul îndeplinește specificațiile de radiofrecvență atunci când este utilizat la distanța de
20 cm față de corp.

Specificație de mediu:
Temperatură (funcționare): 0…40˚C
Temperatură (depozitare): -25…60 ˚C
Umiditate relativă: Fără condensare 10 - 90 %
Adaptor de putere de ieșire: 24V === 20W max.

Eliminarea la deşeuri a produsului: Produsul dvs. este proiectat şi fabricat cu materiale şi
componente de înaltă calitate, care pot fi reciclate şi reutilizate. Produsele pe care este aplicat
simbolul unui tomberon barat sunt acoperite de Directiva Europeană 2012/19/EU. Informaţi-vă în
privinţa sistemului local de eliminare, separare şi colectare a deşeurilor provenite din produse
electrice şi electronice. Respectaţi reglementările locale şi nu eliminaţi produsele vechi împreună
cu deşeurile menajere obişnuite. Eliminarea
corectă la deşeuri a produsului dvs. va contribui la prevenirea consecinţelor negative pentru
mediu şi sănătatea oamenilor.

Serviciul de asistență pentru clienți:
Pentru informații suplimentare, vizitați site-ul nostru web la adresa www.meethue.com/support
sau apelați serviciul nostru de asistență pentru clienți (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775"

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” este o marcă înregistrată deținută de Signify
Holding B.V.
Philips și emblema scut Philips sunt mărci înregistrate ale Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Për udhëzime rreth instalimit, referojuni manualit A.
Shkoni te www.meethue.com për të mësuar më shumë rreth "Hue" dhe përdorimit të tij.

DEKLARATA E THJESHTËZUAR E KONFORMITETIT E BE-së
Përmes kësaj, "Signify" deklaron se sistemi i ndriçimit personal me valë "HUE" i llojit të pajisjeve
radiofonike është në përputhje me Direktivën 2014/53/BE. Teksti i plotë i deklaratës së
konformitetit të BE-së disponohet në adresën e mëposhtme të internetit:
www.meethue.com/DoC
PARALAJMËRIME DHE MASA PARAPRAKE:
Produkti është vetëm për përdorim në ambiente të brendshme. Mos e përdorni në vende të
lagështa, të ekspozuara drejtpërdrejt me ujin apo në ambiente të jashtme.
Ky produkt nuk është një lodër e projektuar për fëmijë.
Mos e vendosni në sipërfaqe të nxehta.
Për arsye sigurie dhe sipas kushteve të garancisë, nuk duhet hapur asnjë nga pajisjet e mbyllura.
Përdorni vetëm përshtatësin e ofruar: përdorimi i një përshtatësi tjetër mund të dëmtojë
produktin.
Mos e vendosni mbi një tapet ose qilim të trashë.
Kini parasysh se përdorimi i kësaj pajisjeje në kombinim me përmbajtje specifike video dhe/ose
audio, mund të shkaktojë kombinime të caktuara dritash, të cilat mund të sjellin shqetësime. Në
raste të tilla, ndërpritni sinkronizimin e pajisjes me përmbajtja të tilla

Ky produkt është projektuar dhe zhvilluar posaçërisht vetëm për përdorim shtëpiak në kushte dhe
operim normal. Jetëgjatësia e shënuar në paketim është vetëm një mesatare (në përputhje me
standardet L70B50 dhe normat IEC60969) dhe bazohet në një mesatare prej 3 orë djegie në ditë.
Nëse hasni ndonjë vështirësi në përdorimin e produktit, ju rekomandojmë që së pari të
konsultoheni me manualin e përdoruesit dhe informacionin në faqen tonë të internetit. Në varësi
të afateve dhe kushteve të këtij dokumenti, ne si prodhues (Signify Netherlands B.V., International
Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven) garantojmë që
produkti nuk ka defekte në materiale dhe prodhim, për një periudhë prej dy (2) vitesh pas datës së
blerjes, përveç nëse deklarohet një periudhë tjetër në ose mbi paketimin e produktit dhe me
kusht mirëmbajtjen e produktit në përputhje me udhëzimet e kujdesit dhe pastrimit të
përcaktuara në manualin e përdorimit. Përveç nëse dispozitat e ligjit në fuqi rregullojnë ndryshe,
detyrimet tona sipas garancisë do të jenë të kufizuara, sipas zgjedhjes sonë, që të riparojmë apo
sigurojmë një produkt zëvendësues për artikullin e dëmtuar ose të ofrojmë një kreditim të
përshtatshëm për çmimin e blerjes së produktit të dëmtuar. (Ç)montimi dhe/ose (ç)instalimi dhe
kostot e punës, si dhe qelqi i thyer, bateritë dhe llambat e zëvendësueshme përjashtohen nga
garancia. Masat tona sipas garancisë nuk do ta zgjasin ose rinovojnë periudhën fillestare të
garancisë së zbatueshme. Sipas zgjedhjes sonë, ne kemi të drejtë ta zëvendësojmë produktin e
dëmtuar që mbulohet nga garancia, me një produkt që ka devijime të vogla në dizajn dhe/ose
specifikime, të cilat nuk ndikojnë në funksionalitetin e produktit. Në mënyrë që të keni të drejtë
për të ngritur një pretendim të vlefshëm sipas kësaj garancie, ju duhet të paraqisni pranë nesh
(ose përfaqësuesit tonë) sipas kërkesës, një faturë të përshtatshme të blerjes suaj dhe produktit
të dëmtuar për analizë. Në masën maksimale të lejuar nga ligji në fuqi, kjo politikë përcakton
përgjegjësinë tonë të plotë si prodhues, në lidhje me produktet e dëmtuara ose me

mos-përputhshmërinë e tyre. Ne nuk do të mbajmë as përgjegjësi për humbje të tjera ose
dëmtime indirekte ose pasuese (duke përfshirë, por pa u kufizuar në humbjen e të dhënave ose të
ardhurave), as nuk do t'ju kompensojmë për veprime të tilla si mirëmbajtja e rregullt, ruajtja ose
rivendosja e të dhënave. Të drejtat tuaja që rrjedhin nga ligji në fuqi nuk ndikohen nga kjo garanci
e ofruar vullnetarisht nga prodhuesi.
Nëse ju e jepni produktin për servis në një shtet të ndryshëm nga ai ku e keni blerë atë, ne do të
përpiqemi që produkti juaj t'i nënshtrohet servisit përkundrejt kushteve të garancisë të shtetit ku
produkti është blerë.
Për të përfituar servis brenda periudhës së garancisë, ju lutemi kontaktoni shitësin tuaj ose
Qendrën e Philips për Kujdesin e Konsumatorit. Detajet e kontaktit mund të gjenden në:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Rezervojmë ndryshime në dizajn dhe në specifikime teknike.

Specifikimet me valë:
Brezi i frekuencës së modalitetit RF me valë: 2400-2483.5 MHz
Protokolli i komunikimit me valë: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n dhe Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi kanalet operative: 1 - 13
Fuqia maksimale e transmetuar <20 dBm
Kjo pajisje plotëson kushtet e BE-së (1999/519 /KE) mbi kufizimin e ekspozimit të publikut të
gjerë ndaj fushave elektromagnetike nëpërmjet mbrojtjes së shëndetit.
Pajisja pajtohet me specifikimet e RF kur pajisja përdoret në një largësi prej 20 cm nga trupi juaj.

Specifikimet mjedisore:
Temperatura (e përdorimit): 0…40˚C
Temperatura (e ruajtjes): -25…60˚C
Lagështia relative: 10 - 90 % e pakondensueshme
Përshtatësi i fuqisë dalëse: 24V === 20W max.

Hedhja e produktit të vjetër: Produkti juaj është projektuar dhe prodhuar me materiale dhe
komponentë të cilësisë së lartë, të cilat mund të riciklohen dhe të përdoren sërish. Kur simboli me
rrota me kryq është i bashkëngjitur në një produkt, nënkupton që produkti mbulohet nga Direktiva
Evropiane 2012/19/EU. Informohuni për sistemin lokal të mbledhjes së veçuar për produktet
elektrike dhe elektronike. Veproni sipas rregullave lokale dhe mos i hidhni produktet e vjetra me
mbeturinat e zakonshme të shtëpisë. Hedhja e duhur e produktit të vjetër do të ndihmojë me
parandalimin e pasojave negative për mjedisin dhe shëndetin e njerëzve.

Mbështetja e klientit:
Për më shumë informacion, vizitoni faqen tonë të internetit në www.meethue.com/support ose
telefonojini shërbimit tonë ndaj klientit (00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Holandë
00800-74454775

"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" është një markë tregtare në pronësi të "Signify
Holding B.V." "Philips" dhe emblema e mburojës "Philips" janë marka tregtare të
regjistruara të "Koninklijke Philips N.V."
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Norādījumus par uzstādīšanu, lūdzu, skatiet rokasgrāmatā A.
Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju par Hue sistēmu un tās izmantošanu, lūdzu, apmeklējiet vietni
www.meethue.com.

VIENKĀRŠOTA ES ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Signify ar šo paziņo, ka radioiekārtu tipa personīgā bezvadu apgaismojuma sistēma HUE atbilst
direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām. ES atbilstības deklarācijas pilnais teksts ir pieejams šajā
interneta adresē: www.meethue.com/DoC
BRĪDINĀJUMI UN PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI:
Izstrādājums paredzēts tikai lietošanai telpās. Neizmantojiet mitrās vietās, kas ir tieši pakļautas
ūdens iedarbībai, vai ārā.
Šis izstrādājums nav rotaļlieta, kas paredzēta bērniem.
Nenovietojiet uz karstām virsmām.
Drošības apsvērumu dēļ un saskaņā ar garantijas nosacījumiem nevienu no iekļautajām ierīcēm
nedrīkst atvērt.
Izmantojiet tikai piegādāto adapteri: cita adaptera izmantošana var radīt izstrādājuma bojājumus.
Nenovietojiet uz bieza tepiķa vai paklāja.
Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka šīs ierīces izmantošana kombinācijā ar konkrētu, specifisku video un/vai
audio saturu var radīt konkrētas gaismas kombinācijas, kas var izraisīt diskomforta sajūtu. Šādā
gadījumā, lūdzu, pārtrauciet ierīces sinhronizēšanu ar šādu saturu

Šis produkts ir īpaši paredzēts un radīts tikai mājas lietošanai un darbībai normālos apstākļos. Uz
iepakojuma norādītais darbmūžs ir tikai vidējais rādītājs (saskaņā ar standartu L70B50 un
IEC60969 nosacījumiem), kas ir balstīts uz vidēju 3 stundu izmantošanu dienā. Ja rodas jebkādas
grūtības, izmantojot šo produktu, iesakām vispirms skatīt lietotāja rokasgrāmatu un informāciju
mūsu tīmekļa vietnē. Saskaņā ar šiem noteikumiem un nosacījumiem mēs kā ražotājs (Signify
Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB
Eindhovena, Nīderlande) garantējam, ka divus (2) gadus pēc iegādes produktam neparādās
materiālu un ražošanas defekti, ja vien iepakojumā vai uz tā nav norādīts cits laika posms, kā arī ja
apkope tiek veikta saskaņā ar apkopes un tīrīšanas norādēm, kas sniegtas lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.
Ja vien piemērojamo tiesību aktu noteikumi nenosaka citādi, mūsu pienākumi saskaņā ar
garantiju ir ierobežoti un pakļauti mūsu izvēlei attiecībā uz remonta veikšanu, bojātā produkta
aizvietošanu vai kredīta piedāvājumu pirkuma cenas apmērā. (De)montāžas un/vai uzstādīšanas
un noņemšanas, kā arī plīsuša stikla, akumulatoru un noņemamu spuldžu izmaksas garantija
neietver. Mūsu kompensācijas saskaņā ar garantiju nepagarinās un neatjaunos piemērojamo
garantijas periodu. Pēc mūsu izvēles mums ir tiesības garantijas ietvaros nomainīt bojāto
produktu ar tādu produktu, kas ir nedaudz atšķirīgs dizaina un/vai specifikāciju ziņā, kas
neietekmē funkcionalitāti. Lai iegūtu tiesības iesniegt pieprasījumu saskaņā ar šo garantiju, jums
pēc pieprasījuma jāiesniedz mums (vai mūsu pārstāvim) atbilstoša pirkuma kvīts un bojātais
produkts analīzei. Ciktāl to pieļauj piemērojamie tiesību akti, šī politika izklāsta visu mūsu kā
ražotāja atbildību saistībā ar bojātiem vai neatbilstošiem produktiem. Mēs nebūsim atbildīgi par
citiem zaudējumiem vai netiešiem vai izrietošiem zaudējumiem (tostarp, bet ne tikai, par datu vai

ienākumu zaudējumiem), kā arī nekompensēsim tādas darbības kā regulāra apkope, datu
saglabāšana vai atjaunošana. Jūsu tiesības saskaņā ar piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem šī
brīvprātīgi sniegtā ražotāja garantija neietekmē.
Ja savu produktu iesniedzat apkopei valstī, kas nav valsts, kurā to iegādājāties, mēs centīsimies
nodrošināt apkopi saskaņā ar tiem garantijas nosacījumiem, kas izsniegti valstī, kurā produktu
iegādājāties.
Lai saņemtu apkopi garantijas perioda laikā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu izplatītāju vai Philips
Klientu pakalpojumu centru. Kontaktinformācija atrodama: www.philips.com/lighting.
Uzņēmums patur tiesības veikt dizaina un tehnisko specifikāciju izmaiņas.

Bezvadu specifikācija:
Bezvadu RF režīma frekvenču josla: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Bezvadu komunikācijas protokols: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n un Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi darba kanāli: 1 - 13
Maksimālā pārraidītā jauda < 20 dBm
Šī ierīce atbilst ES prasībām (1999/519/ES) par ierobežojumiem elektromagnētisko lauku
iedarbībai uz plašu sabiedrību, piemēram, veselības aizsardzības jomā.
Šī ierīce atbilst radiofrekvenču specifikācijām, kad ierīci lieto 20 cm attālumā no ķermeņa.

Vides specifikācija:
Temperatūra (darba): 0-40˚C
Temperatūra (glabāšanas): -25–60 ˚C
Relatīvais mitrums: 10 - 90 % (bez kondensācijas)
Izejas jaudas adapteris: 24V === Maks. 20W

Atbrīvošanās no produkta. Jūsu produkts ir izstrādāts un ražots, izmantojot augstas kvalitātes
materiālus un komponentus, ko var pārstrādāt un izmantot atkārtoti. Ja uz
produkta redzams pārsvītrotas atkritumu urnas simbols, tas nozīmē, ka uz šo produktu attiecas
Eiropas direktīva 2012/19/EU. Lūdzu, iegūstiet informāciju par vietējo elektrisko un elektronisko
produktu atbrīvošanās, šķirošanas un savākšanas sistēmu. Lūdzu, rīkojieties saskaņā ar vietējiem
noteikumiem un neizmetiet nolietotos produktus kopā ar parastiem sadzīves atkritumiem. Pareiza
jūsu produkta utilizācija palīdz novērst potenciālo negatīvo ietekmi uz apkārtējo vidi un cilvēku
veselību.

Klientu atbalsts:
Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju, lūdzu, skatiet mūsu tīmekļa vietni www.meethue.com/support vai
zvaniet mūsu klientu atbalsta dienestam (00800 74454775).
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhovena, Nīderlande
00800-74454775"

“Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” ir preču zīme, kas pieder Signify Holding B.V.
Philips un Philips vairoga emblēma ir Koninklijke Philips N.V. reģistrētas preču zīmes.
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Įrengimo nurodymus rasite A vadove.
Daugiau informacijos apie „Hue“ ir jo naudojimą rasite svetainėje www.meethue.com.

SUPAPRASTINTA ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
„Signify“ pareiškia, kad HUE tipo asmeninės belaidės apšvietimo sistemos radijo įranga atitinka
Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą rasite svetainėje
www.meethue.com/DoC.
ĮSPĖJIMAI IR PERSPĖJIMAI
Gaminys skirtas naudoti tik patalpose. Nenaudokite drėgnose vietose, esant tiesioginiam sąlyčiui
su vandeniu ar lauke.
Šis gaminys nėra žaislas, skirtas žaisti vaikams.
Nedėkite ant karštų paviršių.
Saugumo sumetimais ir pagal garantijos sąlygas negalima atverti nei vieno uždaro prietaiso.
Naudokite tik suteiktą adapterį: naudojant kitokį adapterį, galima pažeisti gaminį.
Nedėkite ant storo kilimėlio ar kilimo.
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad naudojant šį įrenginį kartu su tam tikru konkrečiu vaizdo ir (arba) garso
turiniu gali atsirasti tam tikrų apšvietimo derinių, galinčių sukelti diskomfortą. Jei taip nutiktų,
sustabdykite įrenginio sinchronizavimą su tokiu turiniu

Šis gaminys yra specialiai suprojektuotas ir sukurtas naudoti tik patalpose normaliomis sąlygomis
ir įprastai eksploatuojant. Ant pakuotės nurodytas naudojimo laikas yra tik vidutinis (pagal
standartų L70B50 ir IEC60969 normas) ir yra pagrįstas vidutiniškai 3 apšvietimo valandomis per
dieną. Jei susidūrėte su bet kokiais sunkumais naudodami gaminį, rekomenduojame pirmiausia
perskaityti naudotojo vadovą ir informaciją mūsų svetainėje. Atsižvelgiant į šias sąlygas ir
nuostatas, mes, kaip gamintojas („Signify Netherlands B.V.“, International Business Reply Service
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhovenas, Nyderlandai), garantuojame, kad gaminys
neturės medžiagų ir gamybos defektų dvejus (2) metus nuo pirkimo datos, nebent produkto
pakuotėje ar ant jos būtų nurodytas kitoks laikotarpis, kai gaminys naudojamas laikantis
naudotojo vadove nurodytų priežiūros ir valymo instrukcijų. Jei kitaip nenumato taikomi teisės
aktai, mūsų įsipareigojimai pagal garantiją yra riboti ir (mūsų pasirinkimu) apima arba gaminio
remontą, arba gaminio su trūkumais pakeitimą kitu gaminiu, arba už gaminį su trūkumais
sumokėtos įsigijimo kainos atitinkamą sumažinimą. Išmontavimo / montavimo ir (arba) įrengimo /
įrengimo pašalinimo ir darbo sąnaudos į garantiją nėra įtrauktos, kaip ir sudužęs stiklas, baterijos
ir keičiamos lemputės. Mūsų garantiniai įsipareigojimai nėra pratęsiami ar atnaujinami ilgesniam
laikui nei pradinis garantinis laikotarpis. Mes turime teisę savo nuožiūra gaminį su trūkumais,
kuriam taikoma garantija, pakeisti gaminiu, kurio dizainas ir (arba) specifikacijos nežymiai skiriasi
nuo pirminio gaminio, kurie neturi įtakos gaminio funkcionalumui. Siekiant pareikšti pagrįstą
reikalavimą pagal šią garantiją, mums (ar mūsų atstovui) paprašius, privalote pateikti atitinkamą
pirkimo kvitą ir gaminį su trūkumais analizei. Kiek pagal galiojančius įstatymus leidžiama, ši
politika nustato visą mūsų, kaip gamintojo, atsakomybę, susijusią su trūkumais ar reikalavimų
neatitinkančiais gaminiais. Mes neatsakome jums už kitus praradimus ar netiesioginius ar kitus
nuostolius (įskaitant, bet neapsiribojant, duomenų praradimą ar pajamų praradimą), taip pat
nekompensuosime už nuolatinę gaminio priežiūrą, duomenų išsaugojimą ar atkūrimą. Ši
savanoriškai suteikta gamintojo garantija neturi įtakos įstatymuose įtvirtintoms jūsų teisėms

pagal taikomą teisę.
Jei norėsite savo gaminiui atlikti techninę priežiūrą kitoje valstybėje nei įsigijote gaminį, mes
pasistengsime, kad jūsų gaminiui būtų atlikta techninė priežiūra pagal gaminio įsigijimo valstybėje
galiojančias garantijos sąlygas.
Norėdami, kad jūsų gaminiui būtų atlikta techninė priežiūra per garantinį laikotarpį, kreipkitės į
savo platintoją arba „Philips“ klientų aptarnavimo centrą. Kontaktinę informaciją galite rasti:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Pasiliekama teisė keisti dizainą ir technines specifikacijas.

Belaidžio ryšio specifikacijos:
Belaidžio RD režimo dažnių juosta: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Belaidžio ryšio protokolas: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n ir Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi veikimo kanalai: 1–13
Didžiausia perduodamoji galia < 20 dBm
Įrenginys atitinka ES reikalavimus (1999/519/EB) dėl elektromagnetinių laukų poveikio plačiajai
visuomenei ribojimo, siekiant apsaugoti sveikatą.
Įrenginys atitinka RD aprašą, kai yra naudojamas 20 cm atstumu nuo kūno.

Aplinkos specifikacijos
Temperatūra (darba): 0–40 ˚C
Temperatūra (laikymo): −25–60 ˚C
Santykinė drėgmė: 10 - 90 % be kondensato
Išėjimo maitinimo adapteris: 24V === 20W maks.

Gaminio išmetimas. Gaminys sukurtas ir pagamintas naudojant aukštos kokybės medžiagas ir
komponentus, kuriuos galima perdirbti ir naudoti pakartotinai. Jei matote perbrauktos šiukšlių
dėžės su ratukais simbolį, pritvirtintą prie gaminio, tai reiškia, kad gaminiui galioja Europos
direktyva 2012/19/EU. Susipažinkite su vietiniais reikalavimais, kurie taikomi išmetant, rūšiuojant ir
surenkant elektros ir elektronikos gaminius. Laikykitės vietinių taisyklių ir neišmeskite seno
produkto su paprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamai išmetus gaminį išvengiama galimų
neigiamų padarinių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.

Pagalba klientams
Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, apsilankykite mūsų svetainėje adresu
www.meethue.com/support arba paskambinkite mūsų klientų aptarnavimo tarnybai (00800
74454775).
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ yra prekės ženklas, priklausantis „Signify Holding B.V.“.
„Philips“ ir „Philips“ emblema su skydu yra registruoti „Koninklijke Philips N.V.“ prekių ženklai.

S
Uputstva za instalaciju potražite u priručniku A.
Posetite www.meethue.com da naučite više o Hue proizvodima i načinu korišćenja.

POJEDNOSTAVLJENA EU DEKLARACIJA O USAGLAŠENOSTI
Ovim, Signify izjavljuje da je bežična oprema tipa Hue lični svetlosni bežični sistem u skladu sa
Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Kompletan tekst EU deklaracije o usaglašenosti možete naći na
sledećem sajtu: www.meethue.com/DoC
UPOZORENJA I MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI:
Proizvodi su samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru. Ne koristiti na vlažnim mestima, mestima
koja su direktno izložena vodi ili spoljašnjem prostoru.
Ovaj proizvod nije napravljen kao igračka sa kojom deca treba da se igraju.
Ne stavljati na vruće površine.
Iz bezbdenosnih razloga i pod uslovima garancije, nijedan od uređaja se ne sme otvarati.
Koristiti samo priloženi adapter za struju: koriščenjem drugog adaptera za struju uređaj može biti
oštećen.
Ne stavljajte na debelu prostirku ni tepih.
Imajte u vidu da korišćenje ovog uređaja u kombinaciji sa određenim specifičnim video i/ili audio
sadržajem može da generiše određene svetlosne kombinacije koje mogu da izazovu neprijatnost.
U tom slučaju, obustavite sinhronizaciju uređaja sa takvim sadržajem

Ovaj proizvod je posebno dizajniran i namenjen za kućnu upotrebu isključivo u normalnim
uslovima i pri normalnom radu. Na pakovanju je naveden samo prosečan vek trajanja (u skladu sa
standardima L70B50 i normama IEC60969) i zasniva se na proseku od 3 radna sata po danu. Ako
naiđete na bilo kakve poteškoće pri upotrebi proizvoda, preporučujemo da najpre pregledate
korisnički priručnik, a zatim informacije na našoj veb lokaciji. U skladu sa navedenim uslovima i
odredbama, naša kompanija kao proizvođač (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business
Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, The Netherlands) garantuje da
će proizvod u periodu od dve (2) godine od dana kupovine biti bez neispravnosti u materijalima i
izradi, osim ako na ili u pakovanju proizvoda nije naveden drugi period, ukoliko se proizvod
održava u skladu sa uputstvima za negu i čišćenje opisanim u korisničkom priručniku. Osim ako
zakonske odredbe važećeg zakona ne propisuju drugačije, naše obaveze u okviru garancije biće
prema našem izboru ograničene na popravke, isporuku dela za zamenu neispravnog proizvoda ili
ponudu odgovarajućeg kredita u visini kupovne cene neispravnog proizvoda. Troškovi
(de)montaže i/ili (de)instalacije i troškovi rada su isključeni iz garancije, što važi i za slomljeno
staklo, baterije i zamenljive sijalice. Naši pravni lekovi u okviru garancije neće produžiti ni obnoviti
prvobitno važeći garantni period. Prema sopstvenom izboru, imamo prava da neispravan proizvod
pokriven garancijom zamenimo proizvodom sa manjim odstupanjima u dizajnu i/ili
specifikacijama koja ne utiču na funkcionalnost proizvoda. Da biste stekli pravo na ulaganje
važećeg zahteva za odštetu u okviru ove garancije, morate nama (ili našem predstavniku) na
zahtev pokazati odgovarajući račun za kupovinu i neispravni proizvod za analizu. U ovim
smernicama je u onoj meri u kojoj to dozvoljava nadležno pravo, utvrđena naša ukupna
odgovornost kao proizvođača, u vezi sa neispravnim ili neusaglašenim proizvodima. Nećemo biti
odgovorni za ostale gubitke, odnosno indirektne ili posledične štete (uključujući, između ostalog,

gubitak podataka ili gubitak prihoda), niti ćemo vam dati nadoknadu za aktivnosti kao što je
redovno održavanje, čuvanje ili vraćanje podataka. Ova dobrovoljno ponuđena garancija
proizvođača nema uticaja na vaša zakonska prava koja proizlaze iz važećeg zakona.
Ako proizvod date na servis u zemlji u kojoj nije kupljen, pokušaćemo da servisiramo vaš proizvod
u skladu sa uslovima garancije koji važe u zemlji u kojoj ste ga kupili.
Da biste ostvarili pravo na servis unutar garantnog perioda, obratite se svom prodavcu ili centru
za korisničku podršku kompanije Philips. Podatke za kontakt možete pronaći na adresi:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Zadržavamo pravo da izmenimo dizajn i tehničke specifikacije.

Specifikacija bežične mreže:
Frekvencijski opseg bežičnog RF moda: 2400-2483.5 MHz
Protokol bežične komunikacije: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n i Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi operativni kanali: 1 - 13
Maksimalna prenosna snaga <20dBm
Ovaj uređaj ispunjava zahteve EU (1999/519/EC) za ograničenje izloženosti javnosti
elektromagnetnim poljima putem zaštite zdravlja.
Uređaj je u skladu sa RF specifikacijama kada se koristi na udaljenosti od 20 cm od vašeg tela.

Ekološka specifikacija:
Radna temperatura: 0…40˚C
Temperatura skladištenja: -25…60˚C
Relativna vlažnost: 10 - 90 % bez kondenzacije
Izlazni adapter za napajanje: 24V === 20W maks.

Odlaganje proizvoda. Proizvod je dizajniran i proizveden uz upotrebu materijala i komponenti
visokog kvaliteta koji se mogu reciklirati i ponovo upotrebiti. Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke sa
točkovima na proizvodu znači da je taj proizvod obuhvaćen Evropskom direktivom 2012/19/EU.
Informišite se o lokalnom sistemu za odlaganje, razdvajanje i prikupljanje otpada od električnih i
elektronskih proizvoda. Postupajte u skladu sa lokalnim propisima i nemojte da odlažete stare
proizvode sa uobičajenim otpadom iz domaćinstva. Pravilno odlaganje proizvoda takođe
doprinosi sprečavanju potencijalno negativnih posledica po životnu sredinu ili zdravlje ljudi.

Korisnička podrška:
Za više informacija, posetite naš sajt www.meethue.com/support ili pozovite našu korisničku
pordšku (00800 74454775)
Signify
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Montážní pokyny naleznete v příručce A.
Další informace o výrobcích značky Hue a možnostech jejich používání naleznete na adrese
www.meethue.com.

ZJEDNODUŠENÉ PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je dostupné na
internetové adrese: www.meethue.com/DoC.
Společnost Signify tímto prohlašuje, že bezdrátový systém osobního osvětlení HUE, spadající do
kategorie rádiových zařízení, vyhovuje požadavkům Směrnice 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU
prohlášení o shodě je dostupné na internetové adrese: www.meethue.com/DoC.
UPOZORNĚNÍ A VÝSTRAHY:
Výrobek je určen pouze pro použití v interiéru. Nepoužívejte v exteriérech, v místech vystavených
přímému působení vody ani ve vlhkých místnostech.
Tento výrobek není určen jako hračka pro děti.
Zabraňte kontaktu s horkými předměty.
Z bezpečnostních důvodů a v souladu se záručními podmínkami neotevírejte žádná uzavřená
zařízení.
Používejte pouze dodaný adaptér: použití jiného adaptéru může výrobek poškodit.
Nepokládejte na silnou podložku či koberec.
Upozorňujeme, že při použití tohoto zařízení v kombinaci s určitým typem video a/nebo audio
obsahu může docházet k vytvoření určitých světelných kombinací způsobujících nepohodlí. V
takovém případě nepokračujte v synchronizaci zařízení s takovýmto obsahem.

Tento výrobek byl navržen a vyroben pouze pro běžné domácí užití v normálních podmínkách. Na
obalu je (v souladu s normami L70B50 a IEC60969) uvedena průměrná životnost výrobku, která
vychází z předpokládané doby svícení 3 hodiny denně. V případě problémů s užíváním výrobku
doporučujeme nejdříve se podívat do uživatelské příručky a na informace na našich webových
stránkách. V souladu s podmínkami zde uvedenými, výrobce (Signify Netherlands B. V.,
International Business Reply Service I. B. R. S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven,
Nizozemsko) poskytuje záruku za to, že tento výrobek zůstane prost vad, jak co do použitých
materiálů, tak co do zpracování, po dobu dvou (2) let od jeho zakoupení, není-li na obalu výrobku
uvedena jiná doba, za předpokladu, že bude s výrobkem zacházeno v souladu s pokyny pro jeho
čištění a údržbu uvedenými v uživatelské příručce. Není-li ustanoveními příslušných zákonů, od
nichž se nelze odchýlit, dáno jinak, jsou povinnosti vyplývající pro výrobce z této záruky omezeny
na opravu vadného výrobku, poskytnutí náhradního výrobku výměnou za vadný výrobek či vrácení
pořizovací ceny vadného výrobku, a to dle výlučného uvážení výrobce. Záruka se nevztahuje na
(de)montáž, instalaci či odstranění výrobku, práci s tím spojenou, ani na rozbité sklo, baterie a
vyměnitelné žárovky. Opravy provedené výrobcem v záruční lhůtě neprodlužují ani neobnovují
původní délku záruční lhůty. Výrobce má právo vadný výrobek dle uvážení v rámci záruky nahradit
výrobkem s drobnými odchylkami ve vzhledu a/nebo vlastnostech, které nijak neovlivňují
funkčnost výrobku. Chcete-li úspěšně uplatnit práva vyplývající z této záruky, je nutné, abyste
nám (nebo našemu zástupci) na vyžádání poskytli doklad o koupi a vadný produkt ke kontrole. V
rozsahu, v jakém to umožňují příslušné zákony, představuje obsah této záruky vše, za co je
výrobce zodpovědný u vadných a nevyhovujících produktů. Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za

žádné další ztráty ani nepřímé či následné škody, vzniklé prostřednictvím výrobku nebo v
souvislosti s ním (včetně, nikoliv však výlučně ztráty dat či příjmu). Není ani povinen poskytnout
náhradu za činnosti, jako je běžná údržba, zálohování či obnova dat. Tato záruka, kterou výrobce
dobrovolně poskytuje, nijak neovlivňuje vaše práva vyplývající z ustanovení příslušných zákonů,
od nichž se nelze odchýlit.
Pokud svůj výrobek dáte k opravě v jiné zemi, než ve které byl zakoupen, budeme se jej snažit
opravit v souladu se záručními podmínkami platnými v zemi, v níž jste jej zakoupili.
Ohledně oprav v záruční lhůtě kontaktujte svého prodejce nebo zákaznické centrum společnosti
Philips Consumer Care. Kontaktní informace naleznete na stránce: www.philips.com/lighting.
Vyhrazujeme si právo na změny designu a technických specifikací.

Specifikace bezdrátové komunikace:
Radiofrekvenční pásmový rozsah bezdrátového režimu: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Protokol bezdrátové komunikace: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n a Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi provozní kanály: 1 - 13
Maximální přenášený výkon <20 dBm
Tento přístroj splňuje požadavky EU (1999/519 / EC) týkající se omezení vystavení veřejnosti
elektromagnetickým polím kvůli ochraně zdraví.
Zařízení je v souladu se specifikacemi RF, je-li používáno ve vzdálenosti 20 cm od vašeho těla.

Parametry prostředí:
Teplota (provozní): 0 až 40 °C
Skladovací teplota: −25 až 60 °C
Relativní vlhkost: 10 - 90 %, nekondenzující
Výstupní napájecí adaptér: 24V === Max. 20W

Likvidace výrobku. Tento výrobek je navržen a vyroben z materiálů a součástí nejvyšší kvality,
které je možné recyklovat a opětovně použít. Pokud je výrobek označen symbolem přeškrtnutého
kontejneru, znamená to, že výrobek podléhá evropské směrnici 2012/19/EU. Zjistěte si informace
o místním systému likvidace odpadů, třídění a sběru elektrických a elektronických výrobků.
Postupujte podle místních předpisů a neodkládejte takové staré výrobky do běžného
komunálního odpadu. Správná likvidace výrobku pomůže omezit nepříznivé účinky na životní
prostředí a lidské zdraví.

Zákaznická podpora:
Další informace naleznete na našem webu na adrese www.meethue.com/support nebo na lince
podpory zákazníků (00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775
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Signify Holding B.V.
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Pokyny na montáž si pozrite v príručke A.
Ďalšie informácie o technológii Hue a jej používaní nájdete na lokalite www.meethue.com.

ZJEDNODUŠENÉ VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE EÚ
Spoločnosť Signify týmto vyhlasuje, že osobný bezdrôtový systém osvetlenia HUE, ktoré je rádiovým
zariadením, je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii
na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: www.meethue.com/DoC
VAROVANIA A UPOZORNENIA:
Výrobok je určený len na používanie v interiéri. Nepoužívajte ho na vlhkých miestach, na miestach
priamo vystavených vode ani v exteriéri.
Tento výrobok nie je hračka určená pre deti na hranie.
Neumiestňujte ho na horúce povrchy.
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov a na základe záručných podmienok sa žiadne z uzavretých zariadení
nesmie otvárať.
Používajte len dodaný adaptér. V prípade použitia iného adaptéra môže dôjsť k poškodeniu výrobku.
Neumiestňujte na hrubú rohož alebo na koberec.
Upozorňujeme, že pri použití tohto zariadenia v kombinácii s určitým typom video a/alebo audio
obsahu môže dochádzať k vytvoreniu určitých svetelných kombinácií spôsobujúcich nepohodlie. V
takomto prípade nepokračujte v synchronizácii zariadenia s takýmto

Tento výrobok je určený a vyrobený len na bežné domáce použitie v bežných podmienkach. Na
obale sa (v súlade s normami L70B50 a IEC60969) uvádza priemerná životnosť výrobku, ktorá
vychádza z predpokladanej doby svietenia 3 hodiny denne. V prípade problémov s používaním
výrobku odporúčame, aby ste sa najskôr pozreli do návodu na použitie a preverili si informácie na
našich webových stránkach. V súlade s týmito záručnými podmienkami ako výrobca (Signify
Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB
Eindhoven, The Netherlands) poskytujeme v súlade so slovenskými právnymi predpismi záruku za to,
že sa na tomto výrobku neprejavia vady, týkajúce sa použitých materiálov alebo spracovania, po
dobu dvoch (2) rokov od jeho zakúpenia, pokiaľ nie je na obale výrobku uvedená iná doba, za
predpokladu, že sa bude s výrobkom zaobchádzať v súlade s pokynmi na jeho čistenie a údržbu
uvedenými v návode na použitie. Ak ustanovenia príslušných právnych predpisov neurčia inak,
povinnosti výrobcu vyplývajúce z tejto záruky sú obmedzené, podľa jeho rozhodnutia, na opravu
vadného výrobku, poskytnutie náhradného výrobku za vadný výrobok alebo vrátenie kúpnej ceny
zaplatenej za vadný výrobok. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na náklady na (de)montáž, inštaláciu či
odstránenie výrobku, cenu práce či náklady na rozbité sklo, batérie a vymeniteľné žiarovky. Opravy
vykonané výrobcom v záručnej lehote nepredlžujú ani neobnovujú pôvodnú dĺžku záručnej doby.
Ako výrobca máme právo vadný výrobok podľa uváženia v rámci záruky nahradiť výrobkom s
odlišným vzhľadom a/alebo vlastnosťami, ktoré nijako neovplyvňujú funkčnosť výrobku. Ak chcete
úspešne uplatniť práva vyplývajúce z tejto záruky, je nutné, aby ste nám (alebo nášmu zástupcovi)
na vyžiadanie poskytli doklad o kúpe a vadný výrobok na analýzu. V rozsahu, v akom to umožňujú
príslušné právne predpisy, predstavuje obsah tejto záruky všetko, za čo je výrobca zodpovedný v
súvislosti s vadnými a nevyhovujúcimi výrobkami. Výrobca nenesie zodpovednosť za žiadne ďalšie
straty ani škody, ktoré vznikli prostredníctvom výrobku alebo v súvislosti s ním (okrem iného

vrátane straty údajov či príjmu). Nie sme tiež povinní poskytnúť Vám kompenzáciu za činnosti, ako
je bežná údržba, zálohovanie či obnova údajov. Táto záruka, ktorú výrobca poskytuje dobrovoľne,
nijako neovplyvňuje vaše práva vyplývajúce z príslušných právnych predpisov.
Ak svoj výrobok necháte opraviť v inej krajine, ako v ktorej bol zakúpený, budeme sa ho snažiť
opraviť v súlade so záručnými podmienkami platnými v krajine, v ktorej ste ho zakúpili.
So žiadosťou o vykonanie opráv v záručnej dobe sa obráťte na predajcu alebo na zákaznícke
centrum Philips. Kontaktné údaje nájdete na stránke: www.philips.com/lighting.
Zmeny dizajnu a technických parametrov sú vyhradené.

Špecifikácie bezdrôtovej komunikácie:
Frekvenčné pásmo bezdrôtového RF režimu: 2 400 – 2 483,5 MHz
Protokol bezdrôtovej komunikácie: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n a Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi prevádzkové kanály: 1 - 13
Maximálny prenášaný výkon < 20 dBm
Toto zariadenie spĺňa požiadavky EÚ (1999/519/ES) o obmedzení vystavenia širokej verejnosti
elektromagnetickým poliam prostredníctvom ochrany zdravia.
Toto zariadenie spĺňa rádiofrekvenčné špecifikácie, keď sa zariadenie používa vo vzdialenosti 20
cm od vášho tela.

Špecifikácie prostredia:
Teplota (prevádzková): 0 až 40 ˚C
Teplota (skladovacia): –25 až 60 ˚C
Relatívna vlhkosť: 10 až 90 % bez kondenzácie
Výstupný sieťový adaptér: 24V === 20W max.

Likvidácia produktu. Váš produkt bol navrhnutý a vyrobený pomocou vysokokvalitných
materiálov a komponentov, ktoré sa dajú recyklovať a znova využiť. Ak je na produkte vyznačený
symbol prečiarknutého koša na kolieskach, znamená to, že sa na tento produkt vzťahujú
ustanovenia európskej smernice 2012/19/EU. Informujte sa o miestnom systéme likvidácie,
separovania a zberu elektrických a elektronických produktov. Dodržiavajte miestne pravidlá a
nelikvidujte opotrebovaný produkt spolu s bežným domovým odpadom. Správna likvidácia
produktu pomáha zabrániť potenciálne negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské
zdravie.

Zákaznícka podpora:
Ďalšie informácie nájdete na našej webovej lokalite www.meethue.com/support, prípadne
zavolajte pracovníkom zákazníckej služby (00800 74454775).
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ je ochranná známka vo vlastníctve spoločnosti
Signify Holding B.V.
Philips a symbol štítu Philips sú registrované ochranné známky spoločnosti Koninklijke
Philips N.V.
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Kurulum talimatları için lütfen A kılavuzunu inceleyin.
Hue ve nasıl kullanılacağı hakkında daha fazla bilgi edinmek için lütfen www.meethue.com
adresini ziyaret edin.

SADELEŞTİRİLMİŞ AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI
Signify bu belgeyle radyo ekipmanı türü HUE kablosuz aydınlatma sisteminin Direktif 2014/53/EU
hükümlerine uyduğunu beyan etmektedir. AB uygunluk beyanının tam metni aşağıdaki internet
adresinde incelenebilir: www.meethue.com/DoC
UYARILAR VE İKAZLAR:
Bu ürün, yalnızca iç mekan kullanımı için uygundur. Islak ortamlarda, doğrudan suya maruz
kalacak şekilde veya dış mekânlarda kullanmayın.
Bu ürün, çocuklar tarafından oynanmak üzere tasarlanmış bir oyuncak değildir.
Sıcak yüzeylerin üzerine koymayın.
Güvenlik nedenleriyle ve garanti koşulları kapsamında, kapalı yapıya sahip cihazların hiçbiri
açılmamalıdır.
Yalnızca ürünle birlikte verilen adaptörü kullanın: farklı bir adaptör kullanılması ürüne zarar
verebilir.
Kalın bir kilim veya halının üstüne koymayın.
Lütfen bu cihazın belirli video ve/veya ses içeriği ile birlikte kullanımının, rahatsızlığa neden
olabilecek belirli ışık bileşimleri oluşturabileceğine dikkat ediniz. Böyle bir durumda, lütfen cihazı
söz konusu içerik ile senkronize etmeyi sonlandırınız.

Bu ürün, yalnızca normal ortam ve çalışma koşulları altındaki ev kullanımı için tasarlanmış ve
geliştirilmiştir. Ambalajda belirtilen kullanım ömrü yalnızca (L70B50 standartlarına ve IEC60969
normlarına göre) ortalama değeri ifade etmektedir ve ortalama günlük 3 saatlik yanmaya göre
hesaplanmıştır. Ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili olarak herhangi bir zorluk yaşamanız durumunda,
öncelikle kullanıcı kılavuzunu ve web sitemizdeki bilgileri incelemenizi öneririz. Burada açıklanan
hüküm ve koşullara tabi olmak üzere, üretici olarak biz (Signify Netherlands B.V., International
Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, The Netherlands)
ürünün malzeme ve işçilik hatalarına karşı satın alma tarihinden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca
garantimiz altında olduğunu bildiririz; söz konusu garanti, ürünün ambalajı içinde veya üzerinde
farklı bir süre belirtilmemişse ve ürünün bakımı kullanıcı kılavuzunda açıklanan bakım ve
temizleme talimatlarına uygun biçimde yapılmışsa geçerlidir. Geçerli yasaların emredici
düzenlemeleri aksini belirtmedikçe, garanti kapsamındaki yükümlülüklerimiz, kendi
inisiyatifimizde olmak üzere, ayıplı ürünü onarmak ya da muadili bir ürün sağlamak veya ayıplı
ürünün satın alma bedeli kadar bir tutarı tarafınıza iade etmekle sınırlı olacaktır. Montaj/demontaj
ve/veya kurulum/sökme ücretleri ve işçilik ücretlerinin yanı sıra, kırık ampul, piller ve
değiştirilebilen ampuller de söz konusu garantinin dışındadır. Garanti kapsamında sunduğumuz
çözümler, geçerli orijinal garanti süresini uzatmaz veya yenilemez. Yine kendi inisiyatifimizde
olmak üzere, garanti kapsamındaki ayıplı ürünü, tasarımı ve/veya teknik özellikleri ürün
fonksiyonunu etkilemeyecek küçük farklılıklara sahip başka bir ürünle değiştirme hakkımız saklıdır.
Bu garanti kapsamında geçerli bir talepte bulunabilmek için istendiği takdirde tarafımıza (ya da
temsilcimize) incelenmek üzere geçerli bir satın alma belgesini ve ayıplı ürünü sunmanız gerekir.
Bu politika, geçerli mevzuatın izin verdiği azami ölçüde, ayıplı veya uygunsuz ürünlerle ilgili olarak,
üretici sıfatıyla tarafımıza ait yükümlülüğün tamamını belirlemektedir. Tarafınıza karşı başka

kayıplardan veya dolaylı, arızî ya da sonuç olarak ortaya çıkan (veri veya gelir kayıplarını kapsayan
ancak bunlarla sınırlı kalmayan) zararlardan dolayı veya düzenli bakım, verilerin kaydedilmesi ya
da geri yüklenmesi gibi faaliyetlerden ötürü karşılaştığınız zararların tazminiyle ilgili herhangi bir
sorumluluğumuz söz konusu olmayacaktır. Geçerli yasalardan kaynaklanan kanuni haklarınız,
ihtiyari olarak sunulan bu üretici garantisi koşullarındanetkilenmez.
Ürününüzü, satın aldığınız ülkeden başka bir ülkede servise götürdüğünüz takdirde, ürününüz için
satın almayı gerçekleştirdiğiniz ülkede geçerli garanti koşulları çerçevesinde hizmet verilmesini
sağlamaya çalışırız.
Garanti süresi içinde hizmet almak için lütfen satıcınızla veya Philips Müşteri Hizmetleri
merkeziyle iletişime geçin. İletişim bilgilerini şuradan edinebilirsiniz: www.philips.com/lighting.
Tasarım ve teknik özelliklerde değişiklik yapma hakkı saklıdır.

Kablosuz özellikleri:
Kablosuz RF modu frekans bandı: 2400-2483.5 MHz
Kablosuz iletişim protokolü: WiFi IEEE 802.11 s/b ve Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi calışma kanalları: 1 – 13
Aktarılan maksimum güç<20 dBm
Bu cihaz, halk sağlığının korunması çerçevesinde kamusal ölçekte elektromanyetik alana maruz
kalmayı sınırlayan AB gerekliliklerini (1999/519/EC) karşılamaktadır.
Cihaz, vücudunuzdan 20 cm uzaklıkta kullanıldığında RF yönetmelikleriyle uyumludur.

Çevresel özellikler:
Sıcaklık (çalışma): 0…40˚C
Sıcaklık (saklama): -25…60˚C
Göreli nem: %10-90 yoğuşmasız
Çıkış gücü adaptörü: 24V === Maksimum 20W

Ürünün atılması. Ürününüz, geri dönüşüme tabi tutulabilen ve yeniden kullanılabilen, yüksek
kalitede malzeme ve parçalardan tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir. Bir ürüne, çarpı işaretli ve tekerlekli
çöp arabası sembollü etiket yapıştırılması, söz konusu ürünün 2012/19/EU sayılı Avrupa Yönergesi
kapsamında olduğu anlamına gelir. Lütfen elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin atılma yöntemi, ayırma
ve toplama sistemi ile ilgili yerel kuralları öğrenin. Lütfen yerel kurallara uygun hareket edin ve
eskiyen ürünlerinizi normal evsel atıklarınızla birlikte atmayın. Ürününüzü atma işleminin doğru
biçimde gerçekleştirilmesi, çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerinde olası olumsuz etkilere yol açılmasını
önlemeye yardımcı olacaktır.

Müşteri desteği:
Daha fazla bilgi için www.meethue.com/support adresindeki web sitemizi ziyaret edin veya
müşteri hizmetlerimizi arayın (00800 74454775).
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Hollanda
00800-74454775

"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting", mülkiyeti Signify Holding B.V. şirketine ait olan bir
ticari markadır. Philips ve Philips kalkan amblemi, Koninklijke Philips N.V. şirketine
ait tescilli ticari markalardır.
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A telepítési utasításokért tekintse meg az „A” kézikönyvet.
A Hue termékkel és a használatával kapcsolatos információkért látogasson el a
www.meethue.com webhelyre.

EGYSZERŰSÍTETT EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
A Signify ezennel kijelenti, hogy a HUE személyes vezeték nélküli világítástechnikai rendszer
rádióberendezési típusa megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv követelményeinek. Az európai
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege megtalálható a következő webcímen:
www.meethue.com/DoC
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
A termék kizárólag beltérben használható. Ne használja nedves helyeken, víznek kitett helyeken
vagy kültéren.
Ez a termék nem játék, nem használható gyerekek által.
Ne helyezze forró felületre.
Biztonsági okok miatt és a jótállási feltételeknek megfelelően a készülékházat nem szabad
felnyitni.
Csak a mellékelt adaptert használja: más adapter használata károsíthatja a terméket.
Ne helyezze vastag szőnyegre.
Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a készülék használata bizonyos konkrét video-és/vagy
hangtartalommal kombinálva bizonyos könnyű kombinációkat eredményezhet, amelyek
kényelmetlenséget okozhatnak. Ilyen esetben kérjük, szüntesse meg az eszköz szinkronizálását az
ilyen tartalommal

Ezt a terméket kifejezetten és kizárólag otthoni, normál körülmények és üzemeltetés melletti
használatra terveztük és fejlesztettük. A csomagoláson megadott élettartam mindössze
átlagérték (az L70B50 és az IEC 60969 szabvány szerint), és napi három óra átlagos üzemidőn
alapul. Amennyiben a termék használata során nehézségekbe ütközne, azt javasoljuk, hogy
először tekintse meg a felhasználói kézikönyvet és a webhelyünkön elérhető információkat.
Vállalatunk (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro
10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Hollandia) mint gyártó a jelen feltételek szerint a vásárlás időpontjától
számított 2 (kettő) évig Magyarország jogszabályai szerint szavatolja a termék anyag- és gyártási
hibától való mentességét, kivéve, ha a termék csomagolásán vagy azon belül más időtartam
szerepel, azzal a feltétellel, hogy a termék karbantartását a felhasználói kézikönyvben foglalt
ápolási és tisztítási utasítások szerint elvégzik. Amennyiben a vonatkozó jogszabályok kötelezően
alkalmazandó rendelkezései eltérően nem rendelkeznek, a jótállásban foglalt kötelezettségeink
saját választásunk szerint a hibás termék javítására, cseretermék biztosítására vagy a vételár
megfelelő leszállítására korlátozódik. A jótállás nem terjed ki a fel- és leszerelési, illetve telepítési
és eltávolítási költségekre, valamint a munkadíjra, továbbá az üvegtörésre, az elemekre és a
cserélhető fényforrásokra sem. A vállalatunk által a jótállás alapján kínált jogorvoslati lehetőségek
igénybevétele esetén a jótállási idő nem hosszabbodik meg, és nem kezdődik újból. A jótállás
hatálya alá tartozó hibás terméket jogosultak vagyunk saját választásunk szerint olyan termékre
kicserélni, amelynek tervezése, illetve jellemzői kisebb mértékben, a termékfunkciókat nem érintő
módon eltérőek. A jelen jótállás alapján követelését akkor érvényesítheti, ha kérésre bemutatja
vállalatunknak (vagy képviselőnknek) a megfelelő vásárlási bizonylatot és elemzés céljából a
hibás terméket. A jelen jótállás a hibás vagy előírásoknak nem megfelelő termékekkel kapcsolatos

teljes gyártói felelősségünket rögzíti az alkalmazandó jogszabályok szerint megengedett
maximális mértékben. Nem vagyunk felelősek Ön felé az egyéb veszteségért, illetve közvetett
vagy következményes kárért (ideértve egyebek mellett az adatvesztést és az elmaradt bevételt),
és nem térítjük meg az olyan tevékenységek, mint például a rendszeres karbantartás, illetve az
adatmentés vagy -helyreállítás költségeit. Az alkalmazandó jogszabályok alapján Önt megillető
jogokat a jelen önkéntes gyártói jótállás nem érinti
Amennyiben a terméket a vásárlás helye szerinti országtól eltérő országban adja szervizbe,
megkíséreljük a terméket a vásárlás helye szerinti országban érvényes jótállási feltételek szerint
szervizeltetni.
A jótállási idő alatti szervizeltetés céljából forduljon a kereskedőhöz, akinél a terméket vásárolta,
vagy a Philips ügyfélszolgálati központjához. Az elérhetőségeket itt találja:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy megváltozassuk a tervezési és műszaki adatokat.

Vezeték nélküli kapcsolat műszaki adatai:
Vezeték nélküli RF-mód frekvenciasávja: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Vezeték nélküli kommunikációs protokoll: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n és Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi kommunikációs csatornák: 1–13.
Maximális kimeneti teljesítmény<20dBm
Ez az eszköz megfelel az EU követelményeinek (1999/519/EC), amelyek a nagyközönség
elektromágneses mezőknek való kitettségét korlátozzák egészségvédelmi okokból.
Az eszköz a testtől 20 cm-es távolságban használva megfelel az RF-specifikációknak.

Környezet adatai:
Működési hőmérséklet: 0–40 ˚C
Tárolási hőmérséklet: -25–60 ˚C
Relatív páratartalom: 10–90%-os, nem lecsapódó
Kimeneti hálózati adapter: 24V === 20W max.

A termék hulladékkezelése. A termék kiváló minőségű anyagok és alkatrészek felhasználásával
készült, amelyek újrahasznosíthatók és újra felhasználhatók. A termékhez kapcsolódó áthúzott
kerekes kuka szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termékre vonatkozik a 2012/19/EU európai irányelv.
Tájékozódjon az elektromos és elektronikus termékek hulladékgyűjtésének helyi feltételeiről. A
helyi szabályok figyelembevételével járjon el, és ne dobja az elhasznált terméket a háztartási
hulladékgyűjtőbe. A feleslegessé vált termék helyes ártalmatlanításával segít kiküszöbölni a
környezetre és az emberi egészségre ártalmas hatásokat.

Ügyfélszolgálat:
További információkért látogasson el webhelyünkre a www.meethue.com/support címen, vagy
hívja ügyfélszolgálatunkat a 00800 74454775 telefonszámon.
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Hollandia
00800-74454775"

A „Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” a Signify Holding B.V. védjegye.
A Philips és a Philips-pajzs embléma a Koninklijke Philips N.V. bejegyzett védjegye.
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Navodila za namestitev so v priročniku A.
Če želite izvedeti več o sistemu Hue in načinih uporabe, obiščite spletno mesto
www.meethue.com.

POENOSTAVLJENA IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI
Družba Signify jamči, da je sistem osebne brezžične razsvetljave HUE z radijsko opremo skladen z
Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem
naslovu: www.meethue.com/DoC
OPOZORILA IN NASVETI:
Izdelek je namenjen samo notranji uporabi. Ne uporabljajte ga na mestih, ki so mokra ali
neposredno izpostavljena vodi, oziroma na prostem.
Ta izdelek ni igrača, zato naj se otroci z njim ne igrajo.
Ne postavljajte na vroče površine.
Iz varnostnih razlogov in zaradi pogojev jamstva ne odpirajte nobene od zaprtih naprav.
Uporabljajte le priloženi adapter: z uporabo drugega adapterja lahko poškodujete izdelek.
Ne postavljajte na debelo preprogo.
Upoštevajte, da lahko pri uporabi te naprave skupaj z nekatero video in/ali zvočno vsebino pride
do določenih svetlobnih kombinacij, ki lahko povzročijo nelagodje. V tem primeru prekinite
sinhroniziranje naprave s tako vsebino.

Ta izdelek je zasnovan in razvit posebej za domačo uporabo le v običajnih pogojih in za običajno
delovanje . Življenjska doba, navedena na embalaži, je povprečna življenjska doba (v skladu s
standardoma L70B50 in IEC60969), določena na podlagi povprečno 3 ur delovanja na dan. Če
imate kakršne koli težave pri uporabi izdelka, vam priporočamo, da najprej preberete uporabniški
priročnik in informacije na našem spletnem mestu. V skladu s temi pogoji naše podjetje kot
proizvajalec (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. /C.C.R.I.
Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Nizozemska) jamči, da bo izdelek dve (2) leti po datumu
nakupa brez napak v materialu in izdelavi, razen če je v embalaži izdelka ali na njej navedeno
drugačno obdobje, če se predpostavlja, da vzdrževanje izdelka poteka v skladu z navodili o negi
in čiščenju, opisanimi v uporabniškem priročniku. Če zakonske določbe veljavne zakonodaje ne
določajo drugače, so naše garancijske obveznosti po naši izbiri omejene na popravilo, zagotovitev
drugega izdelka kot nadomestka za okvarjeni izdelek ali ponudbo ustreznega dobropisa za
nakupno ceno okvarjenega izdelka. (De)montaža in/ali nameščanje oz. razstavljanje in stroški dela
so izključeni iz garancije, tako kot tudi razbito steklo, baterije in zamenljive sijalke. Naša pravna
sredstva, povezana s to garancijo, ne podaljšajo ali obnovijo izvirno veljavnega garancijskega
obdobja. Po lastni izbiri smo upravičeni do zamenjave okvarjenega izdelka pod garancijo z
izdelkom, ki nekoliko odstopa po zasnovi in/ali tehničnih značilnostih, kar ne vpliva na delovanje
izdelka. Da bi bili upravičeni do vložitve veljavnega odškodninskega zahtevka v skladu s to
garancijo, morate nam (ali našemu zastopniku) na zahtevo predložiti ustrezen račun o nakupu in
okvarjen izdelek za analizo. V tem pravilniku so v največjem dovoljenem obsegu, kot ga dovoljuje
veljavna zakonodaja, določene vse naše obveznosti, ki smo jih dolžni izpolnjevati kot proizvajalec,
v povezavi z okvarjenimi ali neustreznimi izdelki. Ne prevzemamo odgovornosti za druge izgube
oziroma posredno ali posledično škodo (kar med drugim vključuje izgubo podatkov ali dohodka)

in vam ne bomo povrnili sredstev za dejavnosti, kot je redno vzdrževanje, shranjevanje ali
obnavljanje podatkov. Ta prostovoljno predložena garancija proizvajalca nima vpliva na vaše
zakonske pravice, ki izhajajo iz veljavne zakonodaje.
Če svoj izdelek predložite servisu v drugi državi kot v državi, v kateri ste kupili izdelek, se bomo
potrudili, da bo vaš izdelek servisiran v skladu z garancijskimi pogoji, ki veljajo v državi, v kateri ste
kupili izdelek.
Če želite, da se servis izvede v času garancijskega obdobja, se obrnite na izbranega trgovca ali
Philipsov center za podporo strankam. Podatki za stik so na voljo na strani:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Philips si pridržuje pravico do sprememb zasnove in tehničnih značilnosti.

Specifikacija brezžičnega delovanja:
Brezžični frekvenčni pas načina RF: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Protokol za brezžično komunikacijo: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n in Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi kanali delovanja: 1 – 13
Največja oddajna moč < 20 dBm
Ta naprava izpolnjuje zahteve EU (1999/519/ES) o omejitvi izpostavljenosti splošne javnosti
elektromagnetnim poljem zaradi zaščite zdravja.
Ta naprava je skladna s specifikacijami za RF, ko je uporabljena 20 cm od telesa.

Okoljska specifikacija:
Temperatura (delovanje): 0 … 40˚C
Temperatura (shranjevanje): –25 … 60 ˚C
Relativna vlažnost: 10 - 90 % brez kondenzacije
Izhodni napajalnik: 24V === 20W maks.

Odlaganje izdelka. Ta izdelek je narejen iz visokokakovostnih materialov in sestavnih delov, ki
jih je mogoče reciklirati in uporabiti znova. Če je izdelek opremljen s simbolom prečrtanega
smetnjaka na kolesih, to pomeni, da je pri ravnanju s tem izdelkom treba upoštevati evropsko
direktivo 2012/19/EU. Pozanimajte se o lokalnih predpisih za ločeno zbiranje električnih in
elektronskih izdelkov. Upoštevajte lokalne predpise in ne odlagajte starega izdelka skupaj z
običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. S pravilnim odlaganjem izdelka pripomorete k preprečevanju
morebitnih negativnih vplivov na okolje in človeško zdravje.

Podpora za stranke:
Za več informacij obiščite spletno mesto www.meethue.com/support ali pokličite našo podporo
za stranke (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. /C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775"

»Hue Personal Wireless Lighting« je blagovna znamka v lasti družbe Signify Holding B.V.
Philips in glavni logotip Philips (v obliki grba) sta registrirani blagovni znamki
podjetja Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Upute za instalaciju potražite u priručniku A.
Posjetite web stranicu www.meethue.com da biste saznali više o sustavu Hue i kako ga koristiti.

POJEDNOSTAVLJENA DEKLARACIJA EU-A O SUKLADNOSTI
Tvrtka Signify izjavljuje da je sustav osobnog bežičnog osvjetljenja HUE vrsta radijske opreme
sukladna s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Puni tekst izjave EU o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj
internetskoj adresi: www.meethue.com/DoC
UPOZORENJA I MJERE OPREZA:
Proizvod je samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru. Nije za upotrebu u mokrim uvjetima, uz
izravnu izloženost vodi ili na otvorenom.
Ovaj proizvod nije igračka osmišljena za dječju igru.
Ne stavljajte na vruće površine.
Iz sigurnosnih razloga i pod uvjetima jamstva nijedan od priloženih uređaja ne smije se otvoriti.
Koristite samo isporučeni adapter: korištenjem drugog adaptera proizvod se može oštetiti.
Nemojte postavljati na debeo tepih/prostirač.
Imajte na umu da korištenje ovog uređaja u kombinaciji s određenim određenim videozapisima
i/ili audiozapisima može generirati određene kombinacije svjetlosti koje mogu uzrokovati
nelagodu. U takvom slučaju Prekinite sinkronizaciju uređaja s takvim sadržajem

Ovaj je proizvod posebno razvijen i namijenjen kućnoj uporabi isključivo u normalnim uvjetima i
pri normalnom radu. Na pakiranju je naveden tek prosječan vijek trajanja (u skladu sa
standardima L70B50 i normama IEC60969) te se temelji na prosjeku od 3 radna sata po danu.
Ako naiđete na bilo kakve poteškoće pri uporabi proizvoda, preporučujemo da najprije pregledate
korisnički priručnik, a zatim informacije na našem web-mjestu. U skladu s ovdje navedenim
uvjetima i odredbama, naša tvrtka kao proizvođač (Signify Netherlands B.V., International
Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, The Netherlands)
jamči da će proizvod u razdoblju od dvije (2) godine od dana kupnje biti bez neispravnosti u
materijalima ili izradi, osim ako na ili u pakiranju proizvoda nije navedeno drugo razdoblje, ako se
pretpostavlja da se održavanje proizvoda odvija u skladu s uputama za njegu i čišćenje opisanim
u korisničkom priručniku. Osim ako zakonske odredbe važećeg zakona ne određuju drukčije, naše
obveze u okviru jamstva bit će prema našem izboru ograničene na popravak, na isporuku
zamjenskog dijela kao nadomjestka za neispravan proizvod ili ponudu odgovarajućeg kredita u
visini kupovne cijene neispravnog proizvoda. Troškovi (de)montaže i/ili (de)instalacije i troškovi
rada isključeni su iz jamstva, što vrijedi i za slomljeno staklo, baterije i zamjenjive žarulje. Naša
pravna sredstva u okviru jamstva neće produžiti ili obnoviti izvorno važeće jamstveno razdoblje.
Prema vlastitom izboru, imamo pravo neispravan proizvod pokriven jamstvom zamijeniti
proizvodom koji ima manja odstupanja u dizajnu i/ili specifikacijama koje ne utječu na
funkcionalnost proizvoda. Kako biste stekli pravo na ulaganje valjanog odštetnog zahtjeva u
okviru ovog jamstva, morate nam (ili našem zastupniku) na zahtjev predočiti odgovarajući račun
za kupnju i neispravni proizvod za analizu. U ovim pravilima su u najvećem opsegu koji dopušta
važeći zakon, utvrđene sve naše odgovornosti koje smo dužni izvršavati kao proizvođač, u vezi s
neispravnim ili neusklađenim proizvodima. Nećemo biti odgovorni za ostale gubitke te neizravne

ili posljedične štete (uključujući između ostalog gubitak podataka ili gubitak prihoda), niti ćemo
vam vratiti sredstva za aktivnosti kao što je redovno održavanje, spremanje ili obnavljanje
podataka. Ovo dobrovoljno ponuđeno proizvođačevo jamstvo nema utjecaja na vaša zakonska
prava koja proizlaze iz važećeg zakonodavstva.
Ako proizvod date na servis u državi koja nije država kupnje proizvoda, pokušat ćemo vaš
proizvod servisirati u skladu s uvjetima jamstva koji vrijede u državi u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.
Da biste ostvarili servis unutar jamstvenog razdoblja, obratite se svojem predstavniku ili
Philipsovom centru za korisničku podršku. Podaci za kontakt mogu se pronaći na:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Pridržavamo pravo na izmjene dizajna i tehničkih specifikacija.

Specifikacija bežične mreže:
Frekvencijski pojas bežičnog RF načina rada: 2400 – 2483,5 MHz
Protokol bežične komunikacije: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n i Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi radni kanali: 1 - 13
Najveća jačina prijenosa <20dBm
Ovaj uređaj ispunjava zahtjeve EU-a (1999/519/EC) u pogledu ograničenja izlaganja opće javnosti
elektromagnetskim poljima s pomoću sredstava zdravstvene zaštite.
Ovaj je uređaj u skladu s RF specifikacijama ako se upotrebljava na udaljenosti od tijela od 20 cm.

Specifikacija u vezi s okolišem:
Temperatura (radna): 0…40˚C
Temperatura (skladištenja): -25…60 ˚C
Relativna vlažnost: 10 – 90 % bez kondenzacije
Izlazni adapter jedinice za napajanje: 24V === 20W maks.

Odlaganje proizvoda na kraju radnog vijeka. Proizvod je proizveden od vrlo kvalitetnih
materijala i komponenti, pogodnih za recikliranje i ponovno korištenje. Kada se na proizvodu
nalazi simbol prekriženog spremnika za sakupljanje otpada, to znači da se na njega odnosi
europska direktiva 2012/19/EU. Upoznajte se s lokalnim sustavima za odlaganje, razdvajanje i
prikupljanje otpadnih električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda. Poštujte lokalne propise i stare
proizvode nemojte odlagati s uobičajenim kućanskim otpadom. Odgovarajućim odlaganjem
proizvoda spriječit će se moguće negativne posljedice po okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

Korisnička podrška:
Više informacija potražite na našem web-mjestu www.meethue.com/support ili nazovite našu
službu za korisnike (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Nizozemska
00800-74454775"

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” zaštitni je znak u vlasništvu tvrtke Signify Holding B.V.
Philips i Philipsov simbol štita registrirani su zaštitni znakovi tvrtke Koninklijke
Philips N.V.
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Katso asennusohjeet A-oppaasta.
Lisätietoja Huesta ja sen käytöstä on osoitteessa www.meethue.com.

YKSINKERTAISTETTU EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Signify vakuuttaa täten, että langaton HUE-valaistusjärjestelmässä käytettävä radiolaitetyyppi on
direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on
saatavana seuraavassa sivustossa: www.meethue.com/DoC
VAROITUKSET JA HUOMAUTUKSET:
Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. Älä käytä tuotetta kosteissa tiloissa, suorassa
kosketuksessa veden kanssa tai ulkotiloissa.
Tuote ei ole lasten käyttöön suunniteltu tai tarkoitettu lelu
Älä aseta tuotetta kuumille pinnoille.
Turvallisuuden ja takuun voimassaolon varmistamiseksi suljettuja laitteita ei saa avata.
Käytä vain mukana toimitettua muuntajaa. Muunlaisen muuntajan käyttäminen voi vaurioittaa
tuotetta.
Älä aseta paksulle matolle.
Huomaa, että tämän laitteen käyttö yhdessä tietyn video-ja/tai ääni sisällön kanssa voi aiheuttaa
tiettyjä valo yhdistelmiä, jotka voivat heikentää epämukavuutta. Tällaisessa tapa uksessa Lopeta
laitteen synkronointi tällaisen sisällön kanssa

Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ja kehitetty kotikäyttöön ja käytettäväksi vain tavanomaisissa
olosuhteissa. Pakkauksessa ilmoitettu käyttöikä on vain keskimääräinen (L70B50-standardien ja
IEC60969-normien mukaan), ja se perustuu keskimäärin 3 tunnin päivittäiseen käyttöön. Jos
tuotetta käytettäessä ilmenee ongelmia, on suositeltavaa tutustua käyttöohjeeseen ja sivustossa
näkyviin tietoihin. Näiden ehtojen mukaisesti valmistaja (Signify Netherlands B.V., International
Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Alankomaat) takaa 2
(kahden) vuoden ajan ostopäivästä, että tuotteessa ei ole materiaali- eikä valmistusvikoja, ellei
tuotteen pakkauksessa ole mainittu muuta takuuaikaa, edellyttäen, että tuote pidetään kunnossa
ja puhdistetaan noudattaen käyttöohjeessa annettuja ohjeita. Ellei pakottavasta lainsäädännöstä
muuta johdu, takuuseen pohjautuvat velvoitteemme rajoittuvat valintamme mukaan tuotteen
korjaamiseen, viallisen tuotteen vaihtamiseen uuteen tai viallisen tuotteen ostohinnan
hyvittämiseen. Takuu ei kata irrotus-, kiinnitys- ja/tai työkustannuksia eikä lasin särkymistä,
akkuja eikä vaihtolamppuja. Takuun voimassaoloaikana tehdyt toimenpiteet eivät pidennä
alkuperäistä takuuaikaa eivätkä toimi uuden takuun perusteena. Olemme oikeutettuja
valintamme mukaan vaihtamaan takuun kattaman viallisen tuotteen tuotteeseen, jonka muotoilu
poikkeaa ja/tai tekniset tiedot poikkeavat siitä vähäisessä määrin vaikuttamatta tuotteen
toimintaan. Tähän takuuseen vetoaminen edellyttää, että pyydettäessä esität meille (tai
edustajallemme) ostokuitin ja viallisen tuotteen analysointia varten. Sovellettavan lainsäädännön
sallimassa laajuudessa tämä käytäntö määrittää valmistajan kaiken vastuun, joka aiheutuu
viallisista tai vaatimuksia täyttämättömistä tuotteista. Emme ole vastuussa muista menetyksistä
emmekä epäsuorista tai seuraamuksellisista vahingoista, mukaan lukien tietojen tai tulojen
menettäminen mutta niihin rajoittumatta. Emme ole myöskään velvollisia korvaamaan esimerkiksi

säännöllisen kunnossapidon tai tietojen tallentamisen tai palauttamisen aiheuttamia
kustannuksia. Tämä valmistajan vapaaehtoisesti myöntämä takuu ei vaikuta lakisääteisiin
oikeuksiisi.
Jos vaadit tuotteellesi huoltoa muussa maassa kuin sen ostomaassa, yritämme järjestää
tuotteellesi huollon tuotteen ostomaassa voimassa olevien takuuehtojen mukaisesti.
Saat takuuhuoltoa takuun ollessa voimassa ottamalla yhteyden jälleenmyyjään tai Philipsin
asiakaspalveluun. Yhteystiedot: www.philips.com/lighting.
Oikeudet muotoilun ja teknisten tietojen muutoksiin pidätetään.

Langattoman käytön tekniset tiedot:
Langattoman käytön radiotaajuuskaista: 2 400–2483,5 Mhz
Langattoman yhteyden protokolla: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n ja Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi käyttökanavat: 1 – 13
Enimmäislähetysteho < 20 dBm
Tämä laite vastaa väestön sähkömagneettisille kentille altistumisen terveyden suojelun avulla
tapahtuvaa rajoittamista koskevia EU:n vaatimuksia (1999/519/EY).
Tämä laite vastaa radiotaajuuden spesifikaatioita, kun laitetta käytetään 20 cm:n etäisyydellä
kehosta.

Käyttöympäristötiedot:
Lämpötila (käyttö): 0–40 ˚C
Säilytyslämpötila: -25–60 ˚C
Suhteellinen kosteus: 10–90 % (ei tiivistyvä)
Verkkolaitteen lähtöteho: 24V === 20W max.

Tuotteen hävittäminen. Tuote on valmistettu laadukkaista, kierrätettävistä ja
uudelleenkäytettävistä materiaaleista ja osista. Tuotteeseen kiinnitetty yliviivatun roskakorin kuva
tarkoittaa, että laite kuuluu Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivin 2012/19/EU
soveltamisalaan. Ota selvää sähkölaitteille ja elektronisille laitteille tarkoitetusta jätteiden
käsittelystä ja lajittelusta sekä kierrätysjärjestelmästä alueellasi. Noudata paikallisia sääntöjä
äläkä hävitä vanhaa tuotetta tavallisen talousjätteen mukana. Vanhan tuotteen asianmukainen
hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään terveydelle haitallisia negatiivisia ympäristövaikutuksia.

Asiakastuki:
Saat lisätietoja osoitteesta www.meethue.com/support tai soittamalla asiakaspalvelunumeroon
(00800 74454775).
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775

Hue Personal Wireless Lighting on tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa Signify Holding B.V.
Philips ja Philips-kilpitunnus ovat Koninklijke Philips N.V:n rekisteröityjä
tavaramerkkejä.

J
För mer information om installation, se A-handboken.
Gå till www.meethue.com om du vill veta mer om Hue och hur du använder den.

FÖRENKLAD EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Signify intygar härmed att radioutrustningstypen – HUE personligt, trådlöst belysningssystem –
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EG. Den fullständiga texten till EG-försäkran om
överensstämmelse finns på följande Internet-adress: www.meethue.com/DoC
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Använd inte produkten i våtutrymmen där den
utsätts direkt för vatten eller utomhus.
Den här produkten är ingen leksak och ska inte användas som sådan av barn.
Placera inte produkten på varma ytor.
Av säkerhetsskäl och för att uppfylla garantivillkoren får ingen av de förslutna enheterna öppnas.
Använd enbart den medföljande adaptern. Användning av annan adapter kan skada produkten.
Placera inte produkten på en tjock matta.
Tänk på att användning av denna enhet i kombination med vissa specifika video-och/eller ljud
innehåll kan generera vissa ljus kombinationer som kan orsaka obehag. I sådana fall ska du avbryta
synkroniseringen av enheten med sådant innehåll

Den här produkten har designats och utformats specifikt enbart för användning i hemmet under
normala förhållanden och normal drift. Livslängden som anges på förpackningen är endast ett
genomsnitt (enligt standarderna L70B50 och IEC60969) och baseras på en genomsnittlig brinntid
på 3 timmar om dagen. Om du stöter på några problem vid användningen av produkten
rekommenderar vi att du först och främst läser användarhandboken och informationen på vår
webbplats. I enlighet med dessa villkor, garanterar vi, i egenskap av tillverkare (Signify Netherlands
B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. /C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven,
Nederländerna) att produkten är fri från material- och tillverkningsdefekter under en period om två
(2) år efter inköpsdatum, såvida ingen annan tidsperiod anges på produktens förpackning, förutsatt
att produkten underhålls i enlighet med skötsel- och rengöringsanvisningarna som beskrivs i
användarhandboken. Förutsatt att tillämplig lag inte anger något annat, är våra skyldigheter enligt
garantin begränsade till att vi, enligt vårt eget val, antingen reparerar, tillhandahåller en
ersättningsprodukt för den defekta produkten eller erbjuder en lämplig kredit för den defekta
produktens inköpspris. (Ned)montering och/eller (av)installation och arbetskostnader ingår inte i
garantin. Detsamma gäller trasigt glas, batterier och utbytbara ljuskällor. Vår kompensation enligt
garantin innebär inte en förlängning eller förnyelse av den ursprungliga garantiperioden. Vi har rätt
att efter eget val ersätta den defekta produkten som omfattas av garantin, med en produkt som
skiljer sig något i design och/eller specifikationer som inte påverkar produktens funktioner. För att
du ska vara berättigad att göra gällande ett giltigt krav enligt denna garanti måste du på begäran
tillhandahålla oss (eller vår representant) ett fullgott köpebevis och den defekta produkten för
analys. I den största utsträckning som tillåts enligt tillämplig lag beskriver denna policy hela vårt
ansvar som tillverkare i samband med defekta produkter eller produkter som inte uppfyller
specifikationerna. Vi ansvarar inte för andra förluster, indirekta skador eller följdskador (inklusive,

men inte begränsat till, förlust av data eller inkomst). Vi kompenserar dig inte heller för aktiviteter
så som regelbundet underhåll, sparande eller återställning av data. Dina lagstadgade rättigheter
enligt tillämplig lag påverkas inte av denna frivilligt tillhandahållna garanti från tillverkaren.
Om du erbjuder din produkt för service i ett annat land än där du köpte produkten kommer vi att
försöka utföra service på produkten enligt garantivillkoren i landet där du köpte produkten.
För service inom garantiperioden ska du kontakta din återförsäljare eller Philips Consumer Care
Center. Kontaktuppgifter finns på: www.philips.com/lighting.
Med reservation för ändringar i utformning och tekniska specifikationer.

Trådlös specifikation:
Trådlöst frekvensband (RF): 2 400–2 483,5 MHz
Trådlöst kommunikationsprotokoll: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n och Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi driftkanaler: 1 – 13
Max. överförd effekt < 20 dBm
Den här enheten uppfyller EU-kraven (1999/519/EG) för begränsning av allmänhetens exponering
för elektromagnetiska fält genom hälsoskydd.
Enheten överensstämmer med RF-specifikationerna för en enhet som används 20 cm från
kroppen.

Omgivningsspecifikation:
Temperatur (drift): 0 till +40 ˚C
Temperatur (förvaring): –25 till +60 ˚C
Relativ luftfuktighet: 10–90 % icke kondenserande
Uteffektsadapter: 24V === 20W max.

Kassering av produkten. Produkten är utvecklad och tillverkad av högkvalitativa material och
komponenter som kan återvinnas och återanvändas. När den här symbolen med en överkryssad
soptunna sitter på produkten innebär det att produkten omfattas av EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU. Ta
reda på vilka lokala bestämmelser som gäller för kassering, sortering och uppsamling av elektriska
och elektroniska produkter. Följ dina lokala bestämmelser och kassera inte din gamla produkt i de
vanliga hushållssoporna. Om du kasserar produkten på rätt sätt bidrar du till att minska
eventuella negativa effekter på miljö och hälsa.

Kundsupport:
För mer information, se vår webbplats på www.meethue.com/support eller ring vår kundtjänst
(00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. /C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Nederländerna
00800-74454775"

”Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” är ett varumärke som tillhör Signify Holding B.V.
Philips och Philips sköldemblem är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Koninklijke
Philips N.V.
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Se brukerhåndbok A for detaljerte installasjonsinstruksjoner.
Se www.meethue.com for å lære mer om Hue og bruksområder

FORENKLET EU-ERKLÆRING OM OVERENSSTEMMELSE
Herved erklærer Signify at den trådløse radioutstyrstypen HUE er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53
/ EU. Den komplette EU-samsvarserklæringen kan leses på følgende internettadresse:
www.meethue.com/DoC
ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER:
Produktet skal bare brukes til innendørs bruk. Bruk ikke på våte steder, unngå direkte kontakt med
vann, og ikke bruk denne utendørs.
Dette produktet er ikke en leke og er ikke beregnet på å brukes av barn.
Må ikke plasseres på varme overflater.
Av sikkerhetsgrunner og i henhold til garantibetingelsene skal ingen av de vedlagte enhetene
åpnes.
Bare bruk adapteret som følger med, alle andre adaptere kan skade produktet.
Må ikke plasseres på tykke matter eller tepper.
Merk deg at bruk av enheten i kombinasjon med spesifikke typer video- og lydinnhold, kan
produsere lyskombinasjoner som kan forårsake ubehag. Skulle dette skje, må du du avbryte
synkroniseringen av dette innholdet med enheten.

Dette produktet er spesielt utformet og utviklet for bruk bare for hjemmebrukere under normale
bruksforhold og normal drift. Levetiden som oppgis på innpakningen, er et gjennomsnitt (i
henhold til standardnormene L70B50 og IEC60969), og er basert på gjennomsnittlig tre
driftstimer per dag. Dersom du opplever problemer under bruk av produktet, anbefaler vi at du
først ser etter løsningen i bruksanvisningen og informasjonen på nettstedet vårt. I henhold til
disse vilkårene bekrefter vi som produsent (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply
Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, The Netherlands) at dette produktet
er uten feil i materialer og utførelse i en periode på to (2) år fra kjøpsdatoen, med mindre en
annen periode er oppgitt i eller på innpakningen for produktet, og under forutsetning av
vedlikehold av produktet i henhold til instruksjonene for bruk og rengjøring i brukerhåndboken.
Med mindre lokal lovgivning krever noe annet begrenses våre forpliktelser under garantien seg til,
etter vår diskresjon, å enten reparere, levere et erstatningsprodukt for det defekte produktet eller
å tilby en passende kreditt for kjøpsprisen for det defekte produktet. Kostnader til (de)montering
og/eller (av)installasjon er ikke underlagt garantien, i tillegg til knust glass, batterier og utskiftbare
lyskilder. Vår avhjelp under garantien skal ikke forlenge eller fornye den opprinnelig gjeldende
garantiperioden. Vi har rett til, etter vår diskresjon, å erstatte det defekte produktet som er under
garanti, med et produkt som har små avvik i utforming og/eller spesifikasjoner som ikke påvirker
funksjonaliteten til produktet. For å ha rett til å fremme krav under denne garantien må du på
forespørsel fra oss (eller vår representant) fremvise et tilstrekkelig kjøpsbevis samt det defekte
produktet for analyse. I den grad det er tillatt i gjeldende lov, utgjør disse retningslinjene hele vårt
ansvar som produsent når det gjelder defekte produkter eller produkter som ikke er i henhold til

spesifikasjonene. Vi er ikke ansvarlig overfor deg for andre tap eller indirekte skader eller
følgeskader (inkludert men ikke begrenset til tap av data eller inntekt), ei heller for å kompensere
deg for aktiviteter som normalt vedlikehold, lagring eller gjenoppretting av data. Dine lovfestede
rettigheter påvirkes ikke av denne frivillige produsentgarantien.
Hvis du ber om service på produktet i et annet land enn kjøpslandet, prøver vi å tilby service på
produktet i henhold til garantivilkårene for landet der produktet ble kjøpt.
For å få service i garantiperioden kontakter du forhandleren eller Philips' kundestøttesenter. Du
finner kontaktdetaljene her: www.philips.com/lighting.
Med forbehold om endringer i utforming og tekniske spesifikasjoner.

Trådløs spesifisering
Trådløst RF-modusfrekvensbånd: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Trådløs kommunikasjonsprotokoll: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n og Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi driftskanaler: 1 – 13
Maksimum overført strøm <20dbm
Enheten overholder EUs krav (1999/519/EC) om eksponeringsgrenser for elektromagnetiske felt
mot allmennheten, for å sikre helsevern.
Enheten etterkommer RF-spesifikasjoner når den brukes 20 cm fra kroppen.

Miljømerking:
Temperatur (drift): 0..40 C
Temperatur (oppbevaring): -25...60˚C
Relativ fuktighet: 10-90% Uten kondens
Adapter for utgangseffekt: 24V === 20W maks

Avhending av produktet. Produktet er utformet og produsert i materialer og komponenter av
høy kvalitet, som kan resirkuleres og brukes på nytt. Når søppelbøtten med kryss på følger med et
produkt, betyr det at produktet dekkes av det europeiske direktivet 2012/19/EU. Finn ut hvor du
kan levere inn elektriske og elektroniske produkter i ditt nærområde. Overhold lokale regler, og
kast ikke gamle produkter sammen med husholdningsavfallet. Riktig avhending av produktet kan
forhindre potensielle negative konsekvenser for mennesker og miljø.

Kundeservice:
For mer informasjon, gå til hjemmesiden www.meethue.com/support eller ring kundeservice på
(00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Nederland
00800-74454775

"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" er et varemerke eid av Signify Holding B.V.
Philips og Philipsskjoldet er et registrert varemerke for Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Για οδηγίες εγκατάστασης, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο Α.
Μεταβείτε στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση www.meethue.com για να μάθετε σχετικά με τον Hue και τον τρόπο χρήσης του.

ΑΠΛΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΗ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ
Δια της παρούσας, η Signify δηλώνει ότι το ασύρματο σύστημα φωτισμού HUE τύπου ραδιοεξοπλισμού συμμορφώνεται
με την οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης με την οδηγία της ΕΕ διατίθεται στην
ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: www.meethue.com/DoC
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε υγρούς
χώρους, χώρους άμεσα εκτεθειμένους σε νερό ή εξωτερικούς χώρους.
Αυτό το προϊόν δεν είναι παιχνίδι και δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για να παίζουν μαζί του τα παιδιά.
Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε θερμές επιφάνειες.
Για λόγους ασφαλείας και στο πλαίσιο των όρων της εγγύησης, δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται καμία από τις περιεχόμενες
διατάξεις.
Να χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά τον προσαρμογέα που παρέχεται: η χρήση διαφορετικού προσαρμογέα ενδέχεται να
προκαλέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.
Μην τοποθετείτε σε ένα παχύ χαλί ή μοκέτα.
Πρέπει να γνωρίζετε ότι η χρήση αυτής της συσκευής σε συνδυασμό με ορισμένο συγκεκριμένο βίντεο ή/και ηχητικό
περιεχόμενο μπορεί να δημιουργήσει ορισμένους συνδυασμούς φωτισμού που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν δυσφορία. Σε
μια τέτοια περίπτωση, διακόψτε τον συγχρονισμό της συσκευής με το εν λόγω περιεχόμενο

Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και αναπτυχθεί ειδικά για οικιακή χρήση,υπό κανονικές συνθήκες λειτουργίας μόνο. Η
διάρκεια ζωής που αναφέρεται στη συσκευασία αποτελεί ενδεικτικό μέσο όρο ζωής(σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα L70B50
και IEC60969) και βασίζεται σε μέσο όρο λειτουργίας 3 ωρών την ημέρα. Αν αντιμετωπίσετε οποιεσδήποτε δυσκολίες
με τη χρήση του προϊόντος, σας συνιστούμε να συμβουλευτείτε πρώτα το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης και τις πληροφορίες που
υπάρχουν στο διαδικτυακό τόπο μας. Σύμφωνα με τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις που περιέχονται στην παρούσα,
εμείς, ως ο κατασκευαστής (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven,The Netherlands) εγγυόμαστε ότι το προϊόν θα είναι ελεύθερο ελαττωμάτων όσον αφορά τα υλικά
και την εργασία για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς, εκτός αν δηλώνεται διαφορετική
περίοδος μέσα ή επάνω στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος και υπό την προϋπόθεση να γίνεται συντήρηση του προϊόντος,
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες φροντίδας και καθαρισμού που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. Οι υποχρεώσεις μας στο
πλαίσιο της εγγύησης θα περιορίζονται, κατ' επιλογή μας, στην επισκευή του προϊόντος, στην παροχή ενός προϊόντος
αντικατάστασης για το ελαττωματικό προϊόν ή στην προσφορά πίστωσης που να αντιστοιχεί στην τιμή αγοράς του
ελαττωματικού προϊόντος, εκτός αν οι διατάξεις της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας ορίζουν κάτι διαφορετικό. Η
τοποθέτηση/αφαίρεση ή/και η εγκατάσταση/απεγκατάσταση, καθώς και το κόστος εργασίας εξαιρούνται από την
εγγύηση, όπως και το σπασμένο γυαλί, οι μπαταρίες και οι αντικαταστάσιμοι λαμπτήρες. Οι αποζημιώσεις που
υποχρεούμαστε να παρέχουμε στο πλαίσιο της παρούσας εγγύησης δεν παρατείνουν και δεν ανανεώνουν την περίοδο
ισχύος της εγγύησης. Έχουμε το δικαίωμα, κατ' επιλογή μας, να αντικαταστήσουμε το ελαττωματικό προϊόν που
καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση με ένα προϊόν που έχει μικρές αποκλίσεις στη σχεδίαση ή/και στις προδιαγραφές, οι
οποίες δεν επηρεάζουν τη λειτουργικότητά του. Προκειμένου να έχετε το δικαίωμα να εγείρετε μια έγκυρη αξίωση στο
πλαίσιο της παρούσας εγγύησης, πρέπει να προσκομίσετε σε εμάς (ή στον αντιπρόσωπό μας), κατόπιν αιτήματος,
επαρκή απόδειξη της αγοράς σας, καθώς και το ελαττωματικό προϊόν, για ανάλυση. Στο βαθμό που που επιτρέπεται
από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η παρούσα πολιτική προσδιορίζει την πλήρη ευθύνη που φέρουμε ως ο κατασκευαστής,
σε σχέση με ελαττωματικά προϊόντα ή προϊόντα που δεν πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές συμμόρφωσης με τους ισχύοντες
κανονισμούς. Δεν θα φέρουμε καμία ευθύνη απέναντί σας για άλλες απώλειες ή έμμεσες ή επακόλουθες ζημίες

(συμπεριλαμβανομένης, μεταξύ άλλων, της απώλειας δεδομένων ή της απώλειας εισοδήματος), ούτε θα σας
αποζημιώσουμε για δραστηριότητες όπως η τακτική συντήρηση, η αποθήκευση ή η επαναφορά δεδομένων. Τα
δικαιώματα που απορρέουν από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία δεν επηρεάζονται από αυτήν την εθελοντικά παρεχόμενη
εγγύηση κατασκευαστή.
Αν παραδώσετε το προϊόν σας για σέρβις σε διαφορετική χώρα από αυτήν στην οποία αγοράσατε το προϊόν, θα
προσπαθήσουμε να κάνουμε σέρβις στο προϊόν σας σύμφωνα με τους όρους εγγύησης της χώρας στην οποία
αγοράσατε το προϊόν.
Για να λάβετε σέρβις εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης, επικοινωνήστε με την τοπική αντιπροσωπεία ή με το Κέντρο
εξυπηρέτησης καταναλωτών της Philips. Μπορείτε να βρείτε τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας στο διαδικτυακ’ο τόπο:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Η εταιρεία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να προβαίνει σε τροποποιήσεις στη σχεδίαση και τις τεχνικές προδιαγραφές.

Προδιαγραφές ασύρματης λειτουργίας:
Ζώνη ραδιοσυχνοτήτων ασύρματης λειτουργίας: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Πρωτόκολλο ασύρματης επικοινωνίας: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n και Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi κανάλια λειτουργίας: 1 – 13
Μέγιστη ισχύς μετάδοσης<20 dBm
Η συσκευή αυτή πληροί τις απαιτήσεις της ΕΕ (1999/519/ΕΚ) για τον περιορισμό της έκθεσης του κοινού σε
ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία για την προστασία της υγείας.
Η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις προδιαγραφές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων, όταν η συσκευή χρησιμοποιείται σε απόσταση 20
cm από το σώμα σας.

Περιβαλλοντικές προδιαγραφές:
Θερμοκρασία (λειτουργία): 0…40˚C
Θερμοκρασία (αποθήκευση): -25…60˚C
Σχετική υγρασία: 10-90%, χωρίς συμπύκνωση
Ισχύς εξόδου τροφοδοτικού: 24V === Μέγιστο 20W

Απόρριψη του προϊόντος. Το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί με υλικά και εξαρτήματα υψηλής ποιότητας,
τα οποία μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν και να
επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν. Όταν ένα προϊόν διαθέτει το σύμβολο ενός διαγραμμένου κάδου απορριμμάτων με ρόδες, το
προϊόν αυτό καλύπτεται από την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 2012/19/ΕU. Ενημερωθείτε για τους τοπικούς κανόνες απόρριψης,
διαχωρισμού και συλλογής απορριμμάτων που ισχύουν για τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα. Συμμορφωθείτε με
την ισχύουσα τοπική νομοθεσία και μην απορρίπτετε τα παλιά σας προϊόντα μαζί με τα οικιακά σας απορρίμματα. Η
σωστή απόρριψη του παλιού προϊόντος θα βοηθήσει στην αποτροπή πιθανών αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Υποστήριξη πελατών:
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επισκεφθείτε τη διαδικτυακή μας τοποθεσία στη διεύθυνση www.meethue.com/support ή
καλέστε την υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775"

Το “Hue Personal Wireless Lighting” είναι εμπορικό σήμα που ανήκει στην Signify Holding B.V.
Η επωνυμία Philips και το έμβλημα Philips με την ασπίδα είναι σήματα κατατεθέντα της
Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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За инструкции относно инсталирането прочетете ръководство A.
Отидете на www.meethue.com, за да научите повече за Hue и как да я използвате.

ОПРОСТЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
С настоящото Signify декларира, че безжичната осветителна система HUE от типа
радиооборудване отговаря на Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Пълния текст на ЕС декларацията за
съответствие можете да намерите в интернет на адрес: www.meethue.com/DoC
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ:
Продуктът е предназначен само за употреба на закрито. Не използвайте във влажни помещения,
при директен контакт с вода или на открито.
Този продукт не е играчка, предназначена за деца.
Не поставяйте върху горещи повърхности.
От съображения за безопасност и съгласно условията на гаранцията нито едно от приложените
устройства не бива да се отваря.
Използвайте само включения в комплекта адаптер: използването на различен адаптер може да
повреди продукта.
Да не се поставя върху дебел килим или мокет.
Моля, имайте предвид, че използването на това устройство в комбинация с определени
специфични видео и/или аудио съдържание може да генерира определени светлинни
комбинации, които могат да причинят дискомфорт. В такъв случай, моля, Прекратете
синхронизирането на устройството с такова съдържание

Този продукт е специално проектиран и разработен за домашна употреба, единствено при
нормални условия и начин на работа. Животът, упоменат на опаковката, е само осреднена
величина (в съответствие със стандарти L70B50 и норми IEC60969) и се базира на средно 3 часа
светене на ден. Ако срещате затруднения при използването на продукта, препоръчваме първо да
направите справка с ръководството за потребителя и информацията на нашия уебсайт. Съгласно
настоящите правила и условия, ние като производител (това означава Netherlands B.V.,
International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Нидерландия)
гарантираме съгласно българското законодателство, че продуктът е без дефекти по отношение на
материалите и изработката за период от две (2) години след датата на покупка, освен ако не е
посочен различен период в или върху опаковката на продукта, и при спазване на поддръжката на
продукта в съответствие с инструкциите за грижи и почистване, описани в ръководството за
потребителя. Освен ако законови разпоредби на приложимо законодателство не уреждат друго,
нашите задължения в рамките на гаранцията ще бъдат ограничени, по наша преценка, до
ремонт, предоставяне на заместител на дефектния продукт или предлагане на подходящ
кредит/сума в размер на покупната цена на дефектния продукт. (Де)монтирането и/или
(де)инсталирането и разходите за труд са изключени от гаранцията, както са и счупени стъкла,
батерии или крушки за подмяна. Предприетите от нас мерки в рамките на гаранцията няма да
удължат или подновят оригиналния приложим гаранционен период. По наша преценка, имаме
право да подменим дефектния продукт, обхванат от гаранция, с продукт с минимални разлики в
дизайна и/или спецификациите, които не оказват влияние върху функционалността на продукта.
За да имате право да предявите валидна претенция иск по тази гаранция, трябва при поискване
да ни представите (или наш представител) подходяща касова бележка за вашата покупка, както и
дефектния продукт за анализ. До максималната степен, разрешена от приложимото
законодателство, тези правила определят цялата ни отговорност като производител, във връзка с
дефектни или несъответстващи на изискванията продукти. Няма да носим отговорност пред вас

за други загуби, непреки или последващи щети (включително, но не само, загуба на данни или
загуба на доход), нито ще ви обезщетим за дейности като редовно обслужване, съхраняване или
възстановяване на данни. Законовите ви права, произтичащи от приложимото законодателство,
не се влияят от тази гаранция, която е доброволно предоставена от производителя.
Ако дадете вашия продукт за сервиз в държава, различна от тази, в която сте го закупили, ще се
опитаме да сервизираме продукта ви спрямо гаранционните условия на държавата, в която сте
закупили продукта.
За да получите сервизно обслужване в рамките на гаранционния период, свържете се с вашия
търговец или Центъра за потребителско обслужване на Philips. Данните за контакт могат да бъдат
открити на: www.philips.com/lighting.
Запазени изменения в дизайна и технически характеристики.

Безжични спецификации:
Честотна лента на безжичен RF режим: 2400 – 2483,5 MHz
Протокол за безжична комуникация: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n и Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi Работни: канали 1 – 13
Максимална мощност на предаване <20dBm
Това устройство отговаря на изискванията на ЕС (1999/519/ЕО) за ограничаване на въздействието
на електромагнитните полета върху обществото чрез защита за здравето.
Устройството съответства на радиочестотните спецификации, когато устройството е използвано
на 20 cm от тялото Ви.

Характеристики на средата:
Температура (работна): 0…40˚C
Температура (на съхранение): -25…60˚C
Относителна влажност: 10-90% без конденз
Адаптер за изходна мощност: 24V === 20 W макс.

Изхвърляне на продукта: Вашият продукт е конструиран и произведен с висококачествени
материали и компоненти, които могат да се рециклират и използват повторно. Когато към
продукта е прикрепен този символ на зачеркнат контейнер, това означава, че изделието се
покрива от Европейска Директива 2012/19/ЕU. Моля, информирайте се относно местната система
за изхвърляне на отпадъци, разделяне и събиране на електрически и електронни продукти.
Спазвайте местните разпоредби и не изхвърляйте старите си продукти с обикновените битови
отпадъци. Правилното изхвърляне на продукта ви ще спомогне за предотвратяването на
евентуални отрицателни последствия за околната среда и здравето на населението.

Поддръжка за клиенти:
За допълнителна информация посетете нашия уебсайт на адрес: www.meethue.com/support или се
обадете в Поддръжка за клиенти (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Нидерландия
00800-74454775"

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ е запазена търговска марка, собственост на Signify
Holding B.V.
Philips и емблемата на Philips, изобразяваща щит, са регистрирани търговски
марки на Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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За упатства за монтирање, погледнете во упатството А.
Одете на страницата www.meethue.com за да дознаете повеќе за Hue и за начинот на
користење.

ПОЕДНОСТАВЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦИЈА НА ЕУ ЗА СООБРАЗНОСТ
Со ова, Signify изјавува дека радио-опремата од видот HUE personal wireless lighting system е
во согласност со Директивата 2014/53/ЕУ. Целосниот текст на декларацијата на ЕУ за
сообразност е достапен на следната интернет-адреса: www.meethue.com/DoC
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊА И МЕРКИ НА ПРЕТПАЗЛИВОСТ:
Производот е само за внатрешна употреба. Не користете го на влажни локации, директно
изложени на вода или надвор.
Овој производ не е играчка наменета за детска игра.
Не поставувајте го на жешки површини.
Од безбедносни причини и согласно условите од гаранцијата, ниту еден од вклучените уреди
не треба да се отвора.
Користете го само доставениот адаптер: користењето различен адаптер може да го оштети
производот.
Не поставувајте на дебел тепих или килим.
Имајте предвид дека користењето на уредов заедно со одредени видео и/или аудио
содржини може да создаде одредени светлосни комбинации коишто може да предизвикаат
непријатност. Во таков случај, сопрете ја синхронизацијата на уредот со таквата содржина

Овој производ е специјално дизајниран и развиен само за домашна употреба во вообичаени
услови и при вообичаено ракување. Животниот циклус наведен на пакувањето е даден само
како просечна вредност (во согласност со стандардите L70B50 и нормите IEC60969) и се
заснова на просечно горење на светилката од 3 часа дневно. Доколку се соочите со какви
било потешкотии при користењето на производот, Ви препорачуваме најпрво да го
разгледате упатството за користење и информациите на нашата веб страница. Под условите
утврдени овде, ние како производител (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply
Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven (Ајндховен), The Netherlands
(Холандија)) гарантираме дека производот нема недостатоци во материјалите и во
функционирањето за период од две (2) години по датумот на купување на истиот, освен ако
не е наведен различен период на пакувањето на производот и доколку истиот се одржува во
согласност со насоките за грижа и чистење наведени во упатството за користење. Освен ако
со применливите закони поинаку не е утврдено, нашите обврски под гаранцијата ќе бидат
ограничени, по наше наоѓање, на тоа или да извршиме поправка, или да дадеме заменски
производ за дефектниот производ или да понудиме соодветен кредит за продажната цена на
дефектниот производ. (Де)монтажата и/или (де)инсталацијата и трошоците за работна рака
не се покриени со гаранцијата, како и скршено стакло, батерии и заменливи сијалици. Освен
ако со применливите закони поинаку не е утврдено, со исполнувањето на нашите обврски
под гаранција не се продолжува или обновува првичниот гарантен период кој веќе се
применува. Ние го задржуваме правото, по наше наоѓање, да го замениме дефектниот
производ опфатен со гаранцијата, со производ кој незначително отстапува во дизајнот и/или
спецификациите кои не влијаат на функционалноста на производот. За да можете валидно да
поставите барање по оваа гаранција, морате да ни доставите нам (или на наш застапник), на
барање, соодветна сметка за извршеното купување и дефектниот производ заради анализа.
До најголемата мера што ја дозволуваат применливите закони, оваа политика ја утврдува

нашата целосна одговорност како производител, а во врска со дефектни или несообразни
производи. Ние нема да бидеме одговорни пред Вас за други загуби или индиректни
договорни или вондоговорни штети (вклучително, но не и ограничено на, загуба на
податоци или загуба на приходи), ниту сме должни да Ви извршиме надомест за дејства
како што се редовно одржување, зачувување или повраток на податоци. Вашите законски
права кои произлегуваат од применливите закони не се засегнати од оваа доброволна
гаранција на производителот.
Доколку го донесете Вашиот производ на сервис во земја која не е земјата каде сте го
купиле производот, ќе се обидеме да го сервисираме Вашиот производ во согласност со
условите од гаранцијата за земјата каде што сте го купиле производот.
За да добиете сервисирање во рамките на гарантниот период, Ве молиме контактирајте го
Вашиот продавач или Центарот за грижа на корисници на Philips. Податоците за контакт
можете да ги најдете на: www.philips.com/lighting.
Го зачувуваме правото на измени во дизајнот и на техничките спецификации.

Спецификации за безжичниот вид:
Безжичен режим РФ со опсег на фреквенција: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Протокол за безжична комуникација: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n и Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi Работни канали: 1 - 13
Максимална пренесена моќност<20dBm
Уредов ги исполнува барањата на ЕУ (1999/519/EC) за ограничување на изложувањето на
општата јавност на електромагнетни полиња преку здравствена заштита.
Уредот е усогласен со спецификациите за РФ кога се користи на 20 cm од вашето тело.

Спецификации за животната средина:
Температура (работа): 0…40˚C
Температура (складирање): -25…60˚C
Релативна влажност: 10 - 90 % без кондензирање
Адаптер за излезна струја: 24V === 20W макс.

Отстранување на стариот производ: Вашиот производ е дизајниран и произведен со
висококвалитетни материјали и компоненти кои може да се рециклираат и може повторно
да се користат. Кога на производот е прикачен симбол со пречкртана корпа на тркала тоа
значи дека производот подлежи на европската директива 2012/19/EU. Информирајте се за
локалниот систем за одвоено собирање отпад за електричните и електронските производи.
Почитувајте ги локалните правила и не отстранувајте ги старите производи со нормалниот
отпад од домаќинството. Соодветното отстранување на стариот производ ќе ги спречи
потенцијалните негативни последици по животната средина и здравјето на луѓето.

Поддршка на корисниците:
За повеќе информации, посетете ја нашата веб-локација на www.meethue.com/support или
повикајте ја нашата служба за корисници (00800 74454775)
"Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775"

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ е трговска марка во сопственост на Signify
Holding B.V.
Philips и заштитниот амблем на Philips се регистрирани трговски марки на
Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Anweisungen zur Installation entnehmen Sie bitte Bedienungsanleitung A.
Mehr über Hue und die Verwendung dieses Systems erfahren Sie unter www.meethue.com.

VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Hiermit erklärt Signify, dass das Funkübertragungsgerät HUE Personal Wireless Lighting System der
EU-Verordnung 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der Volltext der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.meethue.com/DoC
WARN- UND VORSICHTSHINWEISE:
Das Produkt ist nur für Anwendungen im Innenraum geeignet. Nicht an feuchten Orten oder dort, wo
es direktem Wasser ausgesetzt ist, oder im Freien verwenden.
Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und nicht für Kinder zum Spielen entwickelt oder vorgesehen.
Nicht auf heiße Oberflächen legen.
Aus Sicherheitsgründen und entsprechend den Garantiebedingungen sollte keines der
umschlossenen Geräte geöffnet werden.
Nur den mitgelieferten Adapter verwenden: Die Verwendung eines anderen Adapters kann das
Produkt beschädigen.
Nicht auf einem dicken Vorleger oder Teppich platzieren.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Verwendung dieses Geräts zusammen mit bestimmten Video- bzw.
Audioinhalten zu bestimmten unangehmen Lichtkombinationen führen kann. Unterbrechen Sie in
diesem Fall die Synchronisierung des Geräts mit diesen Inhalten.

Dieses Produkt wurde speziell für den Gebrauch in einer häuslichen Umgebung, ausschließlich unter
Standardbedingungen und für den Standardbetrieb konzipiert und entwickelt. Bei der auf der
Verpackung angegebenen Nutzlebensdauer handelt es sich um einen Durchschnittswert (gemäß den
Standards L70B50 und den IEC60969-Normen), der auf einer durchschnittlichen Brenndauer von drei
Stunden pro Tag basiert. Sollten Sie Schwierigkeiten bei der Verwendung des Produkts haben,
empfehlen wir Ihnen, zunächst die Bedienungsanleitung und die Informationen auf unserer Website
zu Rate zu ziehen. Gemäß den vorliegenden Bedingungen garantieren wir als Hersteller (Signify
Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB
Eindhoven, Niederlande), dass das Produkt für einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum frei
von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist, es sei denn, in oder auf der Verpackung des Produkts ist
ein anderer Zeitraum angegeben, und vorausgesetzt, dass die Wartung des Produkts gemäß den in der
Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Anweisungen für die Pflege und Reinigung erfolgt. Sofern nicht
anders durch geltende Gesetze vorgeschrieben, sind unsere Garantiepflichten nach unserer Wahl
entweder auf die Reparatur, die Bereitstellung eines Ersatzproduktes für das fehlerhafte Produkt oder
das Anbieten einer angemessenen Gutschrift über den Kaufpreis des fehlerhaften Produkts
beschränkt. (De)Montage und/oder (De)Installation und Arbeitskosten sind von der Garantie
ausgeschlossen, ebenso wie Glasbruch, Akkus und Leuchtmittel. Unsere Nachbesserung gemäß der
Garantie verlängern oder erneuern die ursprünglich anwendbare Garantiedauer nicht. Wir sind
berechtigt, das fehlerhafte, von der Garantie abgedeckte Produkt nach unserer Wahl durch ein
Produkt zu ersetzen, das geringfügige Abweichungen im Design und/oder in den technischen Daten
aufweist, durch die die Funktionalität des Produkts nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Um berechtigt zu sein,
einen gültigen Anspruch gemäß dieser Garantie geltend zu machen, müssen Sie uns (oder unserem
Vertreter) auf Anfrage einen angemessenen Kaufbeleg und das fehlerhafte Produkt zur Analyse
vorlegen. Im vollen von der Rechtsprechung zugelassenen Rahmen regelt diese Richtlinie unsere
gesamte Haftung als Hersteller im Zusammenhang mit fehlerhaften oder nicht konformen Produkten .
Wir sind Ihnen gegenüber weder haftbar für andere Verluste oder Folgeschäden (einschließlich, jedoch
nicht beschränkt auf Datenverlust oder Einkommensverlust), noch werden wir Sie für Aktivitäten wie

die regelmäßige Wartung, Sicherung oder Wiederherstellung von Daten entschädigen. Der Ausschluss
findet keine Anwendung im Falle der Verletzung des Lebens, des Körpers und der Gesundheit, im Falle
des Vorsatzes und der groben Fahrlässigkeit, der Produkthaftung und bei Verletzung wesentlicher
Pflichten, die die Erreichung des Garantiezwecks gefährden. Ihre Gewährleistungsrechte gegenüber
dem Verkäufer, die sich aus den geltenden Gesetzen ergeben, werden durch diese freiwillig gewährte
Herstellergarantie nicht beeinträchtigt.
Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt in einem anderen Land als in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben
haben, zur Wartung anbieten, werden wir versuchen, Ihr Produkt gemäß den Garantiebestimmungen
des Landes, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben, zu warten.
Um eine Wartung innerhalb der Garantiedauer zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler
oder das Philips-Kundencenter. Die Kontaktdaten finden Sie unter: www.philips.com/lighting.
Änderungen am Design und an den technischen Daten sind vorbehalten.

Drahtlos-Spezifikationen:
Frequenzband des Drahtlos-Funkmodus: 2400–2483,5 MHz
Drahtlos-Kommunikationsprotokoll: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n und Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi Betriebskanäle: 1 – 13
Maximale übertragene Leistung < 20 dBm
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die EU-Anforderungen (1999/519/EG) zur Begrenzung der Exposition der
Bevölkerung gegenüber elektromagnetischen Feldern.
Dieses Gerät entspricht den Funkfrequenzfestlegungen, wenn es in einem Abstand von 20 cm vom
Körper verwendet wird.

Umgebungsspezifikationen:
Temperatur (im Betrieb): 0…40˚C
Temperatur (bei Lagerung): –25…60˚C
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 10–90 %, nicht kondensierend
Ausgangsleistungs-Adapter: 24V === 20W max.

Entsorgung des Produkts. Ihr Produkt wurde unter Verwendung hochwertiger Materialien und
Komponenten entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden können. Befindet
sich dieses Symbol (durchgestrichene Abfalltonne auf Rädern) auf dem Gerät, bedeutet dies, dass für
dieses Gerät die
Europäische Richtlinie 2012/19/EU gilt. Bitte informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur
getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen
Produkten. Richten Sie sich bitte nach den geltenden Bestimmungen in Ihrem Land, und entsorgen Sie
Altgeräte nicht über Ihren Haushaltsabfall. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung Ihrer Altgeräte werden
Umwelt und Menschen vor möglichen negativen Folgen geschützt.

Kundendienst:
Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf unserer Website unter www.meethue.com/support. Sie können
auch unseren Kundendienst unter (00800 74454775) anrufen.
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Niederlande
00800-74454775

„Hue Personal Wireless Lighting“ ist ein Warenzeichen von Signify Holding B.V.
Philips und das Philips Schildsymbol sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der Koninklijke
Philips N.V.
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Pour les instructions d'installation, veuillez consulter le Manuel A.
Consultez le site www.meethue.com pour en apprendre davantage sur Hue et sur son utilisation.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EUROPÉENNE SIMPLIFIÉE
Aux termes des présentes, Signify déclare que le type d’équipement radio du système d’éclairage
sans fil personnel HUE répond à la directive 2014/53/UE. L’ensemble du texte de la déclaration
européenne de conformité est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante : www.meethue.com/DoC
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
Le produit est conçu pour une utilisation à l’intérieur uniquement. Ne pas l’utiliser dans des lieux
humides, exposés directement à l’eau, ou à l’extérieur.
Ce produit n’est pas un jouet conçu pour être utilisé par des enfants.
Évitez de le placer sur des surfaces chaudes.
Pour des raisons de sécurité et conformément aux conditions de la garantie, aucun des dispositifs
ci-inclus ne peut être ouvert.
N’utilisez que l’adaptateur fourni : l’utilisation d’un adaptateur différent peut endommager le
produit.
Ne pas placer sur un tapis ou une moquette épaisse.
Notez que l’utilisation de cet appareil en combinaison avec certains contenus vidéo et/audio peut
générer des combinaisons d’éclairage susceptibles d’être inconfortables. En pareil cas, arrêtez la
synchronisation de l’appareil avec le contenu concerné.

Ce produit est spécialement conçu et développé pour une utilisation domestique dans des
conditions de fonctionnement normales uniquement. La durée de vie mentionnée sur l'emballage
correspond à une moyenne (conformément aux normes L70B50 et IEC60969) sur la base d'une
utilisation de 3 heures par jour. Si vous rencontrez des difficultés lors de l'utilisation du produit,
nous vous recommandons de consulter d'abord le manuel de l'utilisateur et les informations sur
notre site Web. Sous réserve des présentes conditions générales, nous, en qualité de fabricant
(Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Pays-Bas) garantissons que le produit est exempt de défauts de matériaux
et de fabrication pour une période de deux (2) ans après la date d'achat, sauf si une période
différente est indiquée dans ou sur l'emballage du produit et sous réserve que le produit soit
entretenu conformément aux instructions d'entretien et de nettoyage figurant dans le manuel
d'utilisation. Sauf dispositions légales contraires, nos obligations en vertu de la garantie se
limiteront, à notre discrétion, à la réparation, à la fourniture d'un produit remplaçant le produit
défectueux ou à un crédit correspondant au prix d'achat du produit défectueux. Les frais de
(dé)montage et/ou de (dés)installation et de main d'œuvre sont exclus de la garantie, ainsi que
les bris de verre, les batteries et les ampoules remplaçables. Nos réparations sous garantie ne
prolongent ni ne renouvellent la période de garantie d'origine applicable. Nous avons le droit, à
notre discrétion, de remplacer le produit défectueux couvert par la garantie par un produit
légèrement différent au niveau de la conception et/ou des spécifications, sans que ces
différences affectent la fonctionnalité du produit. Pour soumettre une réclamation valide en vertu
de cette garantie, vous devez nous fournir (ou fournir à notre représentant) sur demande un reçu
de votre achat ainsi que le produit défectueux pour que nous puissions l'analyser. Dans toute la
mesure autorisée par la loi applicable, cette police expose notre entière responsabilité en qualité
de fabricant s'agissant de produits défectueux ou non conformes. Nous ne serons pas
responsables envers vous d'autres pertes ou dommages indirects ou consécutifs (y compris, mais

sans que ceci soit exhaustif, la perte de données ou la perte de revenus) ni ne vous
indemniserons pour des activités telles que l'entretien régulier, l'enregistrement ou la restauration
de données. Vos droits statutaires découlant de la loi applicable ne sont pas affectés par la
présente garantie fournie volontairement par le fabricant.
Si vous soumettez votre produit au service après-vente dans un pays autre que le pays où vous
l'avez acheté, nous tenterons de le faire réparer selon les conditions de garantie du pays d'origine.
Pour bénéficier du service après-vente pendant la période de garantie, veuillez contacter votre
revendeur ou le centre Philips Consumer Care. Les coordonnées sont disponibles sur le site :
www.philips.com/lighting.
Philips se réserve le droit de modifier la conception ou les spécifications techniques.

Spécification sans fil :
Bande de fréquence du mode RF sans fil 2 400 à 2 483,5 MHz
Protocole de communications sans fil : WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n et Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi canaux : 1 à 13
Puissance de transmission maximum <20 dBm
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de l'UE (1999/519/EC) quant à la limitation d'exposition
du public aux champs électromagnétiques pour protéger la santé.
Cet appareil est conforme aux directives en matière d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques
lorsqu'il est utilisé à 20 cm du corps.

Spécification environnementale :
Température (fonctionnement) : 0 à 40 ˚C
Température (stockage) : -25 à 60 ˚C
Humidité relative : 10 à 90 % sans condensation
Adaptateur puissance de sortie : 24V === 20W max.

Mise au rebut du produit. Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué à partir de matériaux et
composants de haute qualité, recyclables et réutilisables. Le symbole d'une poubelle barrée
apposé sur un produit signifie que celui-ci relève de la directive européenne 2012/19/EU.
Informez-vous auprès des instances locales sur le système de mise au rebut, de collecte et de tri
des produits électriques et électroniques en fin de vie. Veillez à respecter les réglementations
locales ; ne mettez pas votre ancien produit au rebut avec vos déchets ménagers. La mise au
rebut adéquate de votre produit permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

Service clientèle :
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez visiter notre site Internet à l’adresse
http://www.meethue.com/support ou appeler notre service clientèle (00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Pays-Bas
00800-74454775

« Éclairage connecté personnalisé Hue » est une marque déposée détenue par Signify
Holding B.V.
Philips et l’emblème du bouclier Philips sont des marques déposées de Koninklijke
Philips N.V.
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Raadpleeg de A-handleiding voor installatie-instructies.
Ga naar www.meethue.com voor meer informatie over Hue en het gebruik ervan.

VEREENVOUDIGDE EUROPESE VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT
Signify verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur van de persoonlijke draadloze hue-verlichting
voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de Europese verklaring van conformiteit
is beschikbaar op de volgende internetpagina: www.meethue.com/DoC
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN OPMERKINGEN:
Het product is alleen geschikt voor binnengebruik. Niet in natte ruimten of buitenshuis gebruiken
of direct blootstellen aan water.
Dit product is niet ontworpen of bedoeld als speelgoed voor kinderen.
Niet op hete oppervlakken plaatsen.
Om veiligheidsredenen en overeenkomstig de garantievoorwaarden mogen de ingesloten
apparaten niet geopend worden.
Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde adapter: gebruik van een andere adapter kan het product
beschadigen.
Niet op een dik vloerkleed of tapijt plaatsen.
Houd er rekening mee dat het gebruik van dit apparaat in combinatie met bepaalde specifieke
video- en/of audio-inhoud bepaalde lichtcombinaties kan genereren die ongemak kunnen
veroorzaken. In dat geval dient u de synchronisatie van het apparaat met dergelijke inhoud te
onderbreken.

Dit product is specifiek ontworpen en ontwikkeld voor enkel huishoudelijk gebruik onder normale
gebruiksomstandigheden. De levensduur die op de verpakking is vermeld, is slechts een
gemiddelde (in overeenstemming met de standaarden L70B50 en IEC60969) en is gebaseerd op
een gemiddelde van 3 branduren per dag. Indien u problemen ondervindt met het gebruik van het
product, raden we u aan eerst de gebruiksaanwijzing en de informatie op onze website te
raadplegen. Onder de voorwaarden zoals hierin vastgelegd, garanderen wij als fabrikant (Signify
Netherlands B.V., Antwoordnummer 10461, 5600 VB Eindhoven, Nederland) dat het product vrij is
van materiaal en constructiefouten gedurende een periode van twee (2) jaar na aankoopdatum,
tenzij een andere periode is vermeld in of op de verpakking van het product en op voorwaarde
dat het product is onderhouden overeenkomstig de onderhouds en schoonmaakinstructies die
zijn opgenomen in de gebruikershandleiding. Tenzij wettelijkanders is bepaald, blijven onze
garantieverplichtingen beperkt tot het, naar onze keuze, repareren, leveren van een vervangend
product of aanbieden van een passende restitutie voor de aankoopprijs van het defecte product.
Kosten van (de)monteren en/of (de )installeren en arbeid zijn uitgesloten van garantie, evenals
gebroken materialen, batterijen en vervangbare lampen. Onze herstellingen onder garantie leiden
niet tot verlenging of vernieuwing van de oorspronkelijk van toepassing zijnde garantieperiode.
Wij behouden ons het recht voor, naar eigen keuze, het defecte product dat onder de garantie
valt te vervangen door een product met minimale afwijkingen in vormgeving en/of
productspecificaties die de functionaliteit van het product niet beïnvloeden. Om in aanmerking te
komen voor een geldige aanspraak op deze garantie dient u ons (of onze vertegenwoordiger) op
ons verzoek te voorzien van een geldig aankoopbewijs en het defecte product voor analyse aan
ons te verstrekken. Voorzover wettelijk toegestaan, beschrijven deze voorwaarden onze volledige
aansprakelijkheid als fabrikant met betrekking tot producten die defect zijn of niet aan de

specificaties voldoen. We zijn jegens u niet aansprakelijk voor andere verliezen of indirecte of
gevolgschade (met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot verlies van gegevens of inkomsten), noch
hoeven we u te compenseren voor activiteiten zoals regelmatig onderhoud, het bewaren of
herstellen van gegevens. Uw wettelijke rechten die voortvloeien uit toepasselijke wetgeving
worden niet beïnvloed door deze vrijwillig door de fabrikant aangeboden garantie.
Indien u uw product voor service aanbiedt in een land anders dan het land waarin u het product
hebt aangeschaft, proberen we uw product van service te voorzien conform de
garantievoorwaarden van het land waarin u uw product hebt aangeschaft.
Neem voor het verkrijgen van service binnen de garantieperiode contact op met uw plaatselijke
dealer of met het Philips Consumer Care center. De contactgegevens zijn te vinden op:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische specificaties voorbehouden.

Draadloze specificatie:
Frequentieband Wireless RF-modus: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Protocol voor draadloze communicatie: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n en Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi kanalen in gebruik: 1 – 13
Maximaal verzonden vermogen < 20 dBm
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de EU-vereisten (1999/519/EC) betreffende de beperking van
blootstelling van de bevolking aan elektromagnetische velden om de gezondheid te beschermen.
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de RF-specificaties als het apparaat op 20 cm van uw lichaam gebruikt
wordt.

Milieuspecificatie:
Temperatuur (bedrijf): 0…40˚C
Temperatuur (opslag): -25…60˚C
Relatieve vochtigheid: 10 - 90% niet condenserend
Netspanningsadapter: 24V === 20W max.

Wegwerpen van het product. Uw product is ontwikkeld en geproduceerd met hoogwaardige
materialen en onderdelen die kunnen worden gerecycled en hergebruikt. Als u op uw product een
doorgekruiste afvalcontainer ziet, betekent dit dat het product valt onder de EU-richtlijn
2012/19/EU. Informeer naar het lokale systeem voor de verwerking, scheiding en het ophalen van
elektrisch en elektronisch afval. Houd u aan de lokale regelgeving en gooi uw oude producten niet
bij het gewone huishoudafval. Middels correcte verwijdering van uw product voorkomt u
potentiele negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.

Klantenservice:
Ga voor meer informatie naar onze website www.meethue.com/support of bel naar onze
klantenservice (00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
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"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" is een handelsmerk van Signify Holding B.V.
Philips en het Philips-schildembleem zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van
Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Para obtener instrucciones sobre la instalación, consulte el manual A.
Visite www.meethue.es para más información acerca de Hue y cómo utilizarlo.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA DE LA UE
Por la presente, Signify declara que el sistema de iluminación inalámbrica personal HUE de tipo de
equipamiento de radio cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de
conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección: www.meethue.com/DoC
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
El producto solo es adecuado para uso en interiores. No utilizar en lugares húmedos, ni expuestos
directamente a agua o en exteriores.
Este producto no es un juguete diseñado para que jueguen los niños.
No colocar en superficies calientes.
Por razones de seguridad y según los términos de la garantía, no debería abrirse ninguno de los
dispositivos con carcasa.
Utilice únicamente el adaptador suministrado: el uso de un adaptador distinto puede dañar el
producto.
No colocar sobre una alfombra o moqueta gruesa.
Tenga en cuenta que el uso de este dispositivo en combinación con determinado contenido
específico de vídeo o audio puede generar ciertas combinaciones de luz que pueden resultar
molestas. En tal caso, deje de sincronizar el dispositivo con tal contenido

Este producto se ha diseñado y desarrollado específicamente para su uso doméstico en
condiciones de uso y operatividad normales exclusivamente. La duración que se menciona en el
embalaje es solamente un promedio (de acuerdo con los estándares L70B50 e IEC60969) y se
basa en una media de 3 horas de tiempo de encendido diario. Si encuentra cualquier dificultad
con el uso del producto, le recomendamos que consulte primero el manual del usuario y la
información que encontrará en nuestro sitio web. Sujeto a los términos y condiciones de este
documento, nosotros, como fabricante (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply
Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Países Bajos) garantizamos que el
producto está libre de defectos en los materiales y en la mano de obra durante un período de dos
(2) años tras la fecha de compra, a menos que se indique un período de tiempo diferente en el
embalaje del producto y sujeto al mantenimiento del producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones
para el cuidado y la limpieza que se indican en el manual del usuario. A menos que las
disposiciones legales de la legislación vigente regulen lo contrario, nuestras obligaciones en
virtud de la garantía se limitarán, según nuestro criterio, a reparar el producto defectuoso,
proporcionar un producto de sustitución u ofrecer el reembolso correspondiente al precio de
compra del producto defectuoso. Los costes de montaje/desmontaje y de
instalación/desinstalación y la mano de obra se excluyen de la garantía, así como la rotura de
cristales, las baterías y las bombillas sustituibles. Nuestras compensaciones en virtud de la
garantía no ampliarán ni renovarán el período de garantía original aplicable. Nos reservamos el
derecho, según nuestro criterio, a sustituir el producto defectuoso cubierto por la garantía por un
producto que tenga pequeñas diferencias de diseño o especificaciones que no afecten a la
funcionalidad del producto. Para tener derecho a una reclamación válida según esta garantía,
deberá presentarnos a nosotros (o a nuestro representante) el recibo correspondiente a la
compra y el producto defectuoso para su análisis. Hasta donde lo permita la legislación vigente,
esta política establece toda nuestra responsabilidad como fabricante, en lo relativo a los

productos defectuosos o que presenten una no conformidad. No tendremos responsabilidad
alguna frente a usted por ninguna otra pérdida o daño, indirecto o consecuencial (lo que incluye,
sin limitaciones, la pérdida de datos o la pérdida de ingresos), ni le compensaremos por
actividades tales como el mantenimiento periódico, el almacenamiento o la restauración de los
datos. Sus derechos legales estatutarios derivados de la legislación vigente no se verán afectados
por esta garantía del fabricante, proporcionada voluntariamente.
Si lleva su producto a un servicio técnico en un país diferente del país donde compró el producto,
intentaremos prestar servicio a su producto de acuerdo con los términos de la garantía del país
donde compró el producto.
Para recibir servicio dentro del período de garantía, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o con
el centro de atención al cliente de Philips. Los detalles de contacto se encuentran en:
www.philips.com/lighting.
Se reserva el derecho a realizar modificaciones en el diseño y en las especificaciones técnicas.

Especificación inalámbrica:
Banda de frecuencia de modo RF inalámbrica 2400-2483,5 MHz
Protocolo de comunicaciones inalámbricas: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n y Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi canales en funcionamiento: 1 – 13
Potencia máxima transmitida < 20 dBm
Este dispositivo cumple los requisitos de la UE (1999/519/CE) sobre la limitación de exposición
del público general a campos electromagnéticos como medio de protección de la salud.
Este dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones sobre RF cuando se utiliza a 20 cm del cuerpo.

Especificación del medio ambiente:
Temperatura (funcionamiento): 0…40˚C
Temperatura (almacenamiento): -25…60 ˚C
Humedad relativa: 10-90 % sin condensación
Adaptador de alimentación de salida: 24V === 20W max.

Eliminación del producto. El producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con materiales y
componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando este símbolo de
contenedor de ruedas tachado aparece impreso en un producto, significa que el producto está
cubierto por la directiva europea 2012/19/EU. Infórmese sobre el sistema local de gestión de
residuos, separación y recogida de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Respete siempre la
normativa local y no deseche los productos usados con la basura normal del hogar. La
eliminación correcta del producto ayudará a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el
medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Soporte al cliente:
Para obtener más información, visite nuestro sitio web en www.meethue.com/support, o llame al
servicio de atención al cliente (00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Países Bajos
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Holding B.V.
Philips y el emblema de escudo de Philips son marcas comerciales registradas de
Koninklijke Philips N.V.
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Para obter as instruções de instalação, consulte o manual A.
Aceda a www.meethue.com para saber mais sobre a gama Hue e como a utilizar.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE SIMPLIFICADA
A Signify declara, por este meio, que o tipo de equipamento rádio do sistema de iluminação
pessoal sem fios HUE está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da
declaração de conformidade para a UE encontra-se disponível no endereço:
www.meethue.com/DoC
AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES:
O produto destina-se exclusivamente a utilização no interior. Não utilizar em locais húmidos,
diretamente expostos a água ou ambientes exteriores.
Este produto não é um brinquedo concebido para crianças.
Não colocar sobre superfícies quentes.
Por motivos de segurança e ao abrigo dos termos da garantia, não é permitido abrir nenhum dos
dispositivos selados.
Apenas utilizar o transformador fornecido: a utilização de um transformador diferente pode
danificar o produto.
Não coloque sobre um tapete ou carpete grosso.
Tenha em atenção que a utilização deste dispositivo em combinação com determinados
conteúdos de vídeo e/ou áudio específicos pode gerar certas combinações de luz que podem
causar desconforto. Nesse caso, por favor, interrompa a sincronização do dispositivo com esse
conteúdo

Este produto foi especificamente concebido e desenvolvido para utilização doméstica em
condições normais de utilização e de operação. A vida útil mencionada na embalagem é apenas
uma média (em conformidade com as normas L70B50 e IEC60969) e tem por base um tempo de
acendimento médio de 3 horas por dia. Caso tenha alguma dificuldade ao utilizar este produto,
recomendamos que consulte, primeiro, o manual do utilizador e a informação no nosso Web site.
Nos termos e condições do presente, nós, enquanto fabricantes (Signify Netherlands B.V.,
International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. /C.C.R.I. Número 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Países
Baixos) garantimos que o produto está isento de defeitos de material e de mão-de-obra por um
período de dois (2) anos após a data de compra, exceto quando um período diferente é referido
na embalagem do produtos e desde que o produto seja mantido em conformidade com as
instruções de cuidado e limpeza indicadas no manual do utilizador. Exceto quando as
disposições obrigatórios da legislação aplicáveis determinem noutro sentido, as nossas
obrigações ao abrigo da garantia serão limitadas, de acordo com nossos critérios à reparação ou
substituição do produto com defeito ou à oferta de um crédito adequado no montante do preço
de compra do mesmo. Os custos de (des)montagem e/ou (des)instalação e de mão-de-obra são
excluídos da garantia, tal como vidros partidos, baterias e lâmpadas sobresselentes. As nossas
soluções nos termos da garantia não prolongarão nem renovarão o período de garantia original
aplicável. Poderemos, de acordo com nossos critérios , substituir o produto com defeito abrangido
pela garantia por um produto que tenha pequenas diferenças no design e/ou especificações que
não afetem a funcionalidade do produto. Para ter direito a apresentar uma reclamação válida nos
termos desta garantia, deverá apresentar nos, (ou ao nosso representante) a pedido, uma prova
de compra adequada e o produto com defeito para avaliação. No máximo permitido pela lei

aplicável, esta política define a totalidade da nossa responsabilidade enquanto fabricantes,
relativamente aos produtos com defeito ou não conformes. Não seremos responsáveis por
quaisquer outras perdas ou danos indiretos ou consequentes (incluindo, entre outros, a perda de
dados ou de rendimento), nem iremos indemnizá-lo por atividades como a manutenção regular
ou o armazenamento e a recuperação de dados. Os direitos legais do consumidor decorrentes da
lei aplicável não são afetados por esta garantia oferecida voluntariamente pelo fabricante.
Se necessitar de reparar o produto num país diferente daquele onde efetuou a compra, nós
tentaremos que o produto seja reparado nos termos da garantia do produto no país onde o
mesmo foi adquirido.
Para obter reparação durante o período de garantia, contacte o revendedor ou o Centro de
Assistência da Philips. Os dados de contacto estão disponíveis em: www.philips.com/lighting.
A Philips reserva-se o direito a efetuar alterações ao design e às especificações técnicas.

Especificações da funcionalidade sem fios:
Banda de frequência do modo RF sem fios: 2400-2483,5 MHz
Protocolo de comunicações sem fios: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n e Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi canais operacionais: 1 – 13
Potência máxima transmitida <20dBm
Este dispositivo atende aos requisitos da UE (1999/519/EC) sobre a limitação da exposição do
público geral a campos eletromagnéticos a título de proteção da saúde.
O dispositivo cumpre as especificações de RF quando é usado a 20 cm do seu corpo.

Especificações ambientais:
Temperatura (funcionamento): 0…40˚C
Temperatura (armazenamento): -25…60 ˚C
Humidade relativa: 10-90% sem condensação
Adaptador de alimentação de saída: 24V === 20W max.

Eliminação do produto: o seu produto foi concebido e fabricado com materiais e
componentes de alta qualidade, que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Quando este símbolo
com um caixote de lixo com um traço por cima é apresentado num produto, isto significa que o
produto é abrangido pela Directiva Europeia 2012/19/EU. Informe-se acerca do sistema de
eliminação, separação e recolha local para produtos eléctricos e electrónicos. Cumpra os
regulamentos locais e não elimine o seu produto usado nos resíduos domésticos comuns. A
correcta eliminação do seu produto ajuda a evitar potenciais consequências negativas para o
meio ambiente e para a saúde pública.

Apoio ao cliente:
Para mais informações, visite o nosso Web site em www.meethue.com/support ou contacte o
nosso serviço de apoio ao cliente (00800 74454775)
Signify
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Per istruzioni sull'installazione, consulta il manuale A.
Per ulteriori informazioni su Hue e su come utilizzarlo, visita il sito www.meethue.com.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE SEMPLIFICATA
Con la presente, Signify dichiara che il sistema di illuminazione wireless personale tipo HUE è
conforme alla direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
www.meethue.com/DoC
AVVISI E AVVERTENZE:
Il prodotto è adatto solo per l'uso in ambienti interni. Non utilizzarlo in ambienti umidi, con
esposizione diretta all'acqua o in aree esterne.
Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo destinato ai bambini.
Non posizionarlo su superfici riscaldate.
Per motivi di sicurezza e secondo i termini della garanzia, non aprire alcun dispositivo sigillato.
Utilizzare solo l'adattatore fornito: l'uso di un adattatore diverso può danneggiare il prodotto.
Non posizionare su tappeti spessi.
Si prega di notare che l'uso di questo dispositivo in combinazione con determinati video e/o
contenuti audio specifici può generare alcune combinazioni di luce che possono causare disagio. In
tal caso, si prega di interrompere la sincronizzazione del dispositivo con tali contenuti

Il prodotto è specificatamente progettato e sviluppato per l'uso domestico esclusivamente in
condizioni e funzionamento normali. La durata indicata sulla confezione è puramente una stima
media (ai sensi degli standards L70B50 e delle norme IEC60969) ed è basata su un periodo di
accensione medio di 3 ore al giorno. Nel caso in cui riscontrasse qualsiasi difficoltà nell'uso del
prodotto, Le consigliamo di consultare dapprima il manuale dell'utente e le informazioni disponibili
sul nostro sito Web. Ai termini e condizioni qui definiti, noi in qualità di produttore (Signify
Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numero 10461 5600 VB
Eindhoven, Paesi Bassi) garantiamo che il prodotto è privo di difetti nei materiali e nella
lavorazione per un periodo di due (2) anni dopo la data di acquisto, a meno che sia indicato un
diverso periodo nella o sulla confezione del prodotto e subordinatamente alla manutenzione del
prodotto in conformità alle indicazioni di cura e pulizia definite nel manuale dell'utente. A meno
che disposizioni legislative della normativa applicabile disciplinino diversamente, i nostri obblighi
ai sensi della garanzia saranno limitati, a nostra scelta, alla riparazione, alla fornitura di un prodotto
sostitutivo per il prodotto difettoso o all'offerta di un credito appropriato per il prezzo di acquisto
per il suddetto prodotto difettoso. (S)montaggio e/o (dis)installazione e costi della manodopera
sono esclusi dalla garanzia, così come vetri rotti, batterie e lampade sostituibili. I nostri rimedi
coperti da garanzia non estenderanno né rinnoveranno il periodo di garanzia originale applicabile.
Abbiamo il diritto, a nostra scelta, di sostituire il prodotto difettoso coperto dalla garanzia con un
prodotto che presenti differenze minime nel design e/o nelle specifiche che non incidono sulla
funzionalità del prodotto. Al fine di essere legittimato a presentare un valido reclamo ai sensi della
presente garanzia, Lei deve presentare a noi (o a un nostro rappresentante) su richiesta,
un'adeguata ricevuta del Suo acquisto e il prodotto difettoso per l'analisi. Nella misura massima
consentita dalla normativa applicabile, la presente politica definisce la nostra completa
responsabilità come produttore, in connessione con prodotti difettosi o non conformi. Non saremo

responsabili nei Suoi confronti per altre perdite o danni indiretti o consequenziali (inclusi, ma non
limitati a perdita di dati o di profitti) né La risarciremo per attività, quale manutenzione regolare,
salvataggio o ripristino di dati. I Suoi diritti garantiti dalla legge derivanti dalla normativa
applicabile non sono lesi dalla presente garanzia volontariamente fornita dal produttore.
Qualora Lei richieda assistenza per il prodotto in un Paese diverso da quello di acquisto, faremo
quanto possibile per fornire assistenza per il prodotto rispetto ai termini della garanzia del Paese
di acquisto del prodotto.
Al fine di poter usufruire dell'assistenza entro il periodo della garanzia, La preghiamo di
contattare il Suo rivenditore oppure il Centro Assistenza Clienti Philips. I dati di contatto sono
disponibili all'indirizzo: www.philips.com/lighting.
Ogni diritto di apportare modifiche alla progettazione e alle specifiche tecniche è riservato.

Specifiche wireless:
Banda di frequenza modalità RF wireless: 2.400-2.483,5 MHz
Protocollo comunicazione wireless: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n und Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi canali operativi: 1 – 13
Potenza massima trasmessa <20 dBm
Questo dispositivo soddisfa i requisiti EU (1999/519/CE) relativi al limite di esposizione della
popolazione ai campi elettromagnetici per la salvaguardia della salute.
Il dispositivo è conforme alle specifiche RF se utilizzato a 20 cm di distanza dal corpo.

Specifiche ambientali:
Temperatura (operativa): 0…40˚C
Temperatura (stoccaggio): -25…60˚C
Umidità relativa: 10-90% senza condensa
Adattatore in uscita: 24V === 20W max.

Smaltimento di vecchi prodotti: il prodotto è stato progettato e assemblato con materiali e
componenti di alta qualità che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati. Se su un prodotto si trova il
simbolo di un bidone con ruote, contrassegnato da una X, vuol dire che il prodotto soddisfa i
requisiti della direttiva 2012/19/EU. L'utente è pregato di informarsi sui sistemi locali di
differenziazione, smaltimento e raccolta di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. Attenersi alle
normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti e non gettare i vecchi prodotti nei normali rifiuti
domestici. Uno smaltimento adeguato dei prodotti aiuta a prevenire l’inquinamento ambientale e
possibili danni alla salute.

Assistenza clienti:
Per ulteriori informazioni, visita il nostro sito Web all'indirizzo www.meethue.com/support o
chiama il servizio clienti al numero 00800 74454775
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Paesi Bassi
00800-74454775

"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" è un marchio di proprietà di Signify Holding B.V.
Philips e il simbolo dello scudo Philips sono marchi registrati di Koninklijke
Philips N.V

H
Se installationsinstruktioner i A-manualen.
Gå til www.meethue.com for at få mere at vide om Hue, og hvordan det skal bruges.

FORENKLET EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Signify erklærer hermed, at radioudstyret type HUE personligt trådløst belysningssystem er i
overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde ordlyd
kan ses på følgende internetadresse: www.meethue.com/DoC
ADVARSLER:
Produktet er kun til indendørs brug. Må ikke anvendes i våde omgivelser, direkte eksponeret for
vand eller udendørs.
Dette produkt er ikke legetøj og er ikke beregnet til, at børn leger med det.
Må ikke anbringes på varme flader.
Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager og i henhold til garantiens betingelser må ingen af de indeholdte
aggregater åbnes.
Brug kun den medfølgende adapter: Brug af en anden adapter kan beskadige produktet.
Placér ikke på et tykt tæppe eller gulvtæppe.
Vær venligst opmærksom på, at dette produkt kan afgive visse lyskombinationer, der kan virke
ubehagelige i forbindelse med visse lyd- og videomateriale. I sådanne tilfælde bør
synkroniseringen mellem produktet og sådan materiale afbrydes.

Produktet er specifikt udformet og udviklet udelukkende til privat brug under normale forhold og
normal drift. Levetiden, der er angivet på emballagen, er et gennemsnit (i henhold til
standarderne L70B50 og IEC60969) og er baseret på et gennemsnit på tre timers brændetid pr.
dag. Hvis du oplever problemer med brug af produktet, bedes du først se i brugsanvisningen eller
læse oplysningerne på vores hjemmeside. I henhold til vilkårene og betingelserne i denne aftale
garanterer vi (Signify Netherlands B.V., International Business Reply Service I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I.
Numéro 10461 5600 VB Eindhoven, Holland) som producent, at produktet er fejlfrit for materiale
og produktionsfejl i en periode på to (2) år efter købsdatoen, medmindre en anden periode er
angivet på produktets emballage, og hvis produktet vedligeholdes i henhold til vejledningen i
vedligeholdelse og rengøring i brugsanvisningen. Medmindre gældende lovgivning siger andet,
begrænser vores forpligtelser i henhold til denne garanti sig til, efter vores eget skøn, enten at
reparere, tilbyde et erstatningsprodukt for det fejlbehæftede produkt eller at tilbyde en passende
kredit for købsprisen for det fejlbehæftede produkt. (Af)montering og/eller (af)installation og
arbejdsløn er ikke omfattet af garantien, og glas, der går i stykker, batterier og udskiftelige pærer
er heller ikke omfattet af garantien. Vores afhjælp i henhold til garantien hverken forlænger eller
fornyer den gældende garantiperiode. Vi har ret til, efter eget skøn, at erstatte det fejlbehæftede
produkt, der er omfattet af garantien, med et produkt, der afviger en smule i design og/eller
specifikationer, forudsat at dette ikke påvirker produktets funktioner. For at være berettiget til at
gøre et krav gældende i henhold til denne garanti skal du på anmodning fremvise et gyldigt
købsbevis og det fejlbehæftede produkt, så det kan analyseres. I det omfang, loven tillader det,
indeholder denne garanti hele det ansvar, vi som producent har i forbindelse med fejlbehæftede
produkter eller produkter, der ikke lever op til standarderne. Vi er ikke ansvarlige over for dig for

tab eller indirekte skader eller følgeskader (herunder, men ikke begrænset til, tab af data eller
indkomst), og vi kompenserer heller ikke for aktiviteter såsom almindelig vedligeholdelse, lagring
eller gendannelse af data. Dine lovfæstede rettigheder påvirkes ikke af denne frivilligt
udarbejdede producentgaranti.
Hvis du tilbyder dit produkt til service i et andet land end det land, hvor du købte det, forsøger vi
at få dit produkt serviceret i henhold til garantikravene i det land, hvor du købte produktet.
Kontakt forhandleren eller Philips-kundeservice, hvis der skal udføres service garantiperioden.
Kontaktoplysninger kan ses på: www.philips.com/lighting.
Der tages forbehold for ændringer i design og tekniske specifikationer.

Trådløs specifikation:
Trådløst RF-frekvensbånd: 2.400-2.483,5 Mhz
Trådløs kommunikationsprotokol: WiFi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n og Bluetooth BLE 4.2
WiFi betjeningskanaler: 1 – 13
Maks. overført effekt <20 dBm
Denne enhed lever op til EU-kravene (1999/519/EC) om ikke at udsætte befolkningen for
elektromagnetisme af hensyn til beskyttelse af helbredet.
Denne enhed lever op til RF-specifikationerne, når enheden anvendes 20 cm væk fra kroppen.

Miljømæssige specifikationer:
Temperatur (betjening): 0…40˚C
Temperatur (opbevaring): -25…60 ˚C
Relativ luftfugtighed: 10-90 %, ingen kondensering
Strømforsyning: 24V === 20W max.

Bortskaffelse af produktet. Dit produkt er udviklet og fremstillet i materialer og komponenter
af høj kvalitet, som kan genbruges. Når et produkt er forsynet med dette symbol med en
affaldsspand med et kryds, betyder det, at produktet er omfattet af EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU.
Undersøg venligst det lokale system for indsamling, sortering og bortskaffelse af elektriske og
elektroniske produkter. Følg de lokale regler, og bortskaf ikke dine udtjente produkter sammen
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Korrekt bortskaffelse af udtjente produkter er med til at
forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.

Kundeservice:
Du kan få flere oplysninger på vores websted www.meethue.com/support eller ved at ringe til
kundeservice (00800 74454775)
Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461
5600 VB Eindhoven, Holland
00800-74454775

"Hue Personal Wireless Lighting" er et varemærke tilhørende Signify Holding B.V.
Philips og Philips-logoet er registrerede varemærker tilhørende Koninklijke
Philips N.V.
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"أ". الدليل إلى الرجوع يرجى التثبيت، تعليمات على للحصول

استخدامه. وكيفية Hue حول المزيد لمعرفة www.meethue.com إلى الانتقال يُرجى

الأوروبي للاتحاد مُبسط مطابقة إعلان
توجيهات مع يتوافق HUE النوع من الشخصي اللاسلكي الإضاءة نظام أن Signify شركة تعلن هذا، بموجب

التالي: الإنترنت عنوان على متاح الأوروبي الاتحاد مطابقة لإعلان الكامل النص .EU/2014/53
www.meethue.com/DoC

والتنبيهات: التحذيرات
الطلق. الهواء أو للمياه مباشر بشكل المُعرضة الرطبة الأماكن في تستخدمه فلا فقط. الداخلي للاستخدام المنتج هذا

الأطفال. بها ليعبث صممت لعبة ليس المنتج هذا
الساخنة. الأسطح على تضعه لا

المرفقة. الأجهزة من أي فتح عدم يجب الضمان، شروط وبموجب بالسلامة تتعلق لأسباب
المنتج. تلف إلى يؤدي أن يمكن مختلف مها استخدام المرفق: المها غير تستخدم لا

مفرش. أو سميكة سجادة على تضعها لا
والتي معينه خفيفه تركيبات تولد قد الصوت محتوي و/أو معينه الفيديو بعض مع تركيبه في الجهاز هذا استخدام رجى

لمحتوي هذا مثل مع الجهاز مزامنة عن التوقف يرجى ، الحالة هذه مثل في الراحة. عدم تسبب قد

تمتصميمهذاالمنتجوتطويرهخصيصًاللاستخدامالمحليفيالظروفالعاديةوظروفالتشغيلفقط.العُمرالمذكور
وIEC60969)ويستندإلىمعدّل3ساعاتحرقكليوم. L70B50علىالعبوّةهوالمتوسطفقط(وفقًالمبدأالمعيارين

إذاواجهتأيةصعوباتفياستخدامالمنتج،فنوصيكبالرجوعأولاًإلىدليلالمستخدموالمعلوماتالمتوفرةعلىموقعنا
علىالويب.وفقًاللشروطوالأحكامالمستنبطةمنهذاالقانون،نضمننحنكشركةمصنّعة(إشارةإلىشركة

 ،SignifyNetherlandsB.V..، InternationalBusinessReplyServiceI.B.R.S./C.C.R.I.Numéro104615600VBEindhoven
هولندا)خلوّالمنتجمنأيعيوبفيالموادوالصّنعةلفترةعامين(2)بعدتاريخالشراء،مالميتمذكرفترةمختلفةفيعبوة

المستخدم. ما لم تُسن  في دليل المنصوص عليها الرعاية والتنظيف بحسب تعليمات المنتج وفقًا لصيانة فوقه أو المنتج
أحكامقانونيةمنالقانونالمعمولبهبخلافذلك،ستكونالتزاماتنابموجبالضمانمحدودة،بحسباختيارنا،إمالإصلاح

منتجبديلللمنتجالمعيبأوتوفيرهأوتقديمائتمانمناسبلسعرالشراءللمنتجالمعيب.يتماستبعادإلغاءالتثبيتو/أوإلغاء
التركيبوتكاليفالتركيبوتكاليفالعمالةمنالضمان،وكذلكالزجاجالمكسوروالبطارياتواللمباتالقابلةللاستبدال.لن
تعملطرقعلاجنابموجبالضمانعلىتمديدفترةالضمانالأصليالمعمولبهأوتجديده.يحقلنا،بكاملاختيارنا،استبدال
المنتجالمعيبالمشمولبالضمانبمنتجيحتويعلىعيوبطفيفةفيالتصميمو/أوالمواصفاتالتيلاتؤثرعلىوظائف

المنتج.ليكونمنحقكتقديمشكوىصالحةبموجبهذاالضمان،يجبأنتتوصلإلينا(أوإلىممثلنا)بالطلب،وأنيكون
معكإيصالالشراءالملائموالمنتجالمعيبلفحصه.إلىأقصىحديسمحبهالقانون،تحددهذهالسياسةمسؤوليتناالكاملة
كشركةمصنّعة،فيمايتعلقبالمنتجاتالمعيبةأوغيرالمتوافقة.لننكونمسؤولينتجاهكعنالخسائرالأخرىأوالتلفيات

غيرالمباشرةأوالمترابطةمنطقيًا(بمافيذلكعلىسبيلالمثاللاالحصر،فقدانالبياناتأوفقدانالدخل)،ولننقوم
بتعويضكعنأنشطةمثلالصيانةالدوريةللبياناتأوحفظهاأواستعادتها.لنتتأثرحقوقكالقانونيةالناشئةعنالقانون

المعمولبهبهذاالضمانالمقدّممنالشركةالمصنّعةطواعية.
شروط حسب منتجك صيانة فسنحاول المنتج، منه اشتريت الذي البلد غير بلد في للصيانة منتجك تقدم كنت إذا

المنتج. منه اشتريت الذي البلد في الضمان
على العثور يمكن Philips Consumer Care. مركز أو بالوكيل الاتصال يرجى الضمان، فترة خلال الخدمة على للحصول

.www.philips.com/lighting على: الاتصال تفاصيل
محفوظة. الفنية والمواصفات التصميم في التعديلات

اللاسلكية: المواصفات
ميغاهرتز 2400-2483.5 اللاسلكي: (RF) الراديوي التردد وضع تردد نطاق

Bluetooth BLE 4.2 و WiFi IEEE 802.11 b / g / n اللاسلكية: الاتصالات بروتوكول
13 – 1 التشغيل: قنوات WiFi

واط ميلي ديسيبل المنقولة<20 القصوى القدرة
للمجالات العام الجمهور تعرض من الحد بشأن (EC/1999/519) الأوروبي الاتحاد متطلبات الجهاز هذا يلبي

الصحية. الحماية طريق عن الكهرومغناطيسية
جسمك. من سم 20 بُعد على المستخدم الجهاز يكون عندما RF مواصفات مع الجهاز يتوافق

البيئية: المواصفات
مئوية درجة 40…0 (التشغيل): الحرارة درجة
مئوية درجة 60…25- (التخزين): الحرارة درجة

تكاثف دون %10 - 90 النسبية: الرطوبة
أقصى. كحد 20W===24V:الناتج الطاقة محول

التدوير لإعادة وقابلة عالية جودة ذات ومكوّنات مواد بواسطة وتصنيعه المنتج تصميم تمّ المنتج. من التخلص
والاستخدام.

الأوروبية للتوجيهات تابع المنتج أن يعني فهذا معيّن، بمنتج المدولبة المهملات لسلة المشطوب الرمز هذا إرفاق يتم عندما
EU/ والتخلص وفصلها والكهربائية الإلكترونية للمنتجات المحلية النفايات جمع نظام على الاطلاع الرجاء . 2012/19

المنتج من التخلص وسيساعد العادية. المنزلية النفايات مع القديم المنتج من التخلص وعدم المحلية بالقوانين التقيّد يرجى منها.
البشر. صحة وعلى البيئة على المحتملة السلبية العواقب تجنّب على الصحيح بالشكل

العملاء: دعم
لمزيدمنالمعلومات،يرجىزيارةموقعناعلىwww.meethue.com/supportأوالاتصالبخدمةالعملاءلدينا(0080074454775)

Signify
I.B.R.S. / C.C.R.I. Numéro 10461

5600 VB Eindhoven, the Netherlands
00800-74454775
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